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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ P\ .
N

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0N
AGENCY 0=
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I

April 25, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Hadhor Bay Parlowvay, Suite 250

, Alameda, CA 94507-6577
Richard Sykes (510) 567 6700

EBMUD (510) 337-9335 (FAX)
P.O. Box 240355
Qakland, CA 94623-1055

Re: Addendum 2 to the Materials Management Plan for Phase IT and Phase III of the EBMUD
Adeline Maintenance Facility construction sites.

Dear Mr. Sykes,

This office has reviewed over GeoPlexus, Inc.’s (Geoplexus) Subsurface Investigation Report and
Response to Agency Comments on Addendum No. 2 to Materials Management Plan, dated January 22,
1997, for the above site. The responses to the County’s comments in this report are acceptable.

Per the report, soil excavation will be conducted in the areas of the former petroleum underground
storage tanks (sample locations 114, 133, 134, 135, 136, and 138), the area around the former auto shop
(samples EB-3-3, B-12, B-13), and the area around the waste oil underground storage tank (sample B-9
and B-10), where sample concentrations exceeded the agreed upon cleanup threshold values. Please be
reminded that confirmatory soil samples will need to be collected subsequent to the excavation in order
to assure that the bulk of concentrations exceeding these threshold values have been removed. Also,
please be reminded that the waste oil underground storage tank will be removed in Phase 111 under
permit from this office and the Oakland Fire Department.

Excavated soils will need to be properly acrated through permit or disposed of off site to a certified
facility. Although Geoplexus states that the 16ppm benzene identified in soil adjacent to the former
underground storage tanks is limited, additional off-site delineation work of this contaminated soil will
be required during the planned groundwater monitoring well installations, scheduled to take place after
the implementation of Phase 11 and Phase [II construction activities.

Lead and chromium concentrations identified from Borings B-12 and B-13 exceeded ten times the Title
22 CCR STLC valucs. If metal concentrations exceeding ten times the STLCs are identified after the
proposed excavation, leachability tests using Method 1312 will need to be conducted, per the County’s
Qctober 10, 1996 letter.

Please submit the anticipated schedule of work for the excavation and sampling activities, waste oil tank
removal, soil disposal, and groundwater well installations. If you have any questions or comments,
please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ccC: Eileen M. Fanelli, EBMUD, P.O. Box 24055, Oakland, CA 94623-1055
David Glick, Geoplexus, Inc., 1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Chief
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((_' EAST BAY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
April 22, 1997

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Dear Ms. Shin:

Subject: Schedule for Phase 2 Construction and Site Remedial Activities,
Adeline Maintenance Center (AMC)

The East Bay Municipal Utility Districts’ (EBMUD) contractor on the AMC project is scheduled
to begin Phase 2 construction activities in about two weeks, The work will involve demolition of
the existing structures, followed by mass excavation and grading.

Soil removal activities will be conducted as outlined in the MMP and addenda addressing
construction Phase 2. I will call you before actual soil removal activities begin. Please give me a
call if you have any questions or concerns.
Sincerely,
o % /@(\
Q/y Lot
EILEEN FANELLI

Senior Environmental Compliance Specialist

EF:prb

EC97218

375 ELEVENTH STREET . OAKLAND . CA 94607-4240 . (510} 835-3000



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
November 19, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
) Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Richard Sykes (510) 567-6700

EBMUD FAX (510) 337-9335
P.O. Box 24055
Oakland, CA 94623-1055

Re: Risk Assessment for EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Facility, Phase 2 and Phase 3
Construction sites

Dear Mr. Sykes,

This office has reviewed the September 12, 1996 Materials Management Plan for the above site
which includes a human health risk assessment for soils. The following are some coriments in
response to our review, which Madhulla Logan of our office has already relayed to your
consultant David Glick, Geoplexus, Inc., over the phone:

0 On Page 5, the report states that the values from the more conservative pathway,
which it states is the “leaching to groundwater” pathway, was used to cvaluate the
cleanup values, However, looking at the Tier 1 table of ASTM RBCA, the
“indoor air” pathway is more conservative than the “leaching to groundwater”
pathway. This more conservative pathway should be used in assessing any
human health threats from beneath the building footprint areas. The arcas outside
of the building areas may be based on the “leaching to groundwater” pathway.

0 The risk assessment only addresses soil contamination. Groundwater
contaminant characterization has not yet been conducted at the site. Per my
conversations with Eileen Fanelli, EBMUD, groundwater investigations will be
initiated after the building construction is completed. As part of the groundwater
investigations, an assessment of any potential human health risks from any
groundwater contamination will be required. Perched water should also be
assessed, If a potential human health threat is identified (e.g., vaporization into
indoor air), EBMUD will be required to take corrective action measures.

Lastly, per my conversation with David Glick on November 19, 1996, a report addressing the
recently conducted work at the site, as well as the County’s October 10, 1996 letter and the
above comments, will be submitted to this office within the next couple of weeks.
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Mr. Richard Sykes

Re: Adeline Maintenance Center
November 19, 1996

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerel

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Eileen Fanelli
EBMUD
P.O. Box 24055
Qakland, CA 94623-1055

David Glick
GeoPlexus, Inc.

1900 Wyatt Drive, Ste 1
Santa Clara, CA 95054

Acting Chief



RN G LT AL
PROTLOT Cis
EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

g5 oY -9 PH 1: 57

DATE: November 8, 1996
MEMO TO: Distribution *
FROM: Eileen Fanelli, Senior Environmental Compliance Specialist

™ e
SUBJECT: AMC Project - Environmental Support Meeting Minutes Q\W

Attached for your iniormartion and files are the meeting minutes from our October 31, 1995
meeting regarding environmental oversight during AMC construction. If you have any questions
or comments on the attached please contact Eileen Fanelli at (510) 287-1661.

*Distribution: Denise Tsuji/DTSC
Juliet Shin/ACHCSA -
Brad Oldenbrook/Walsh-Pacific
Britt Johnson/City of Oakland
Alex Coate/EBMUD
Richard Sykes/EBMUD
Karl Mayo/EBMUD
David Tsztoo/EBMUD

EMF:prb

EC95407a



MEETING MINUTES

AMC Project

Environmental Support

Meeting Minutes

Meeting Date: Oct. 31, 1995

Time/location; 1:00 p.m. EBMUD Offices Rm. 3A/B
Attendees: Denise TsujiyDTSC Site Mitigation

Juliet Shin/Alameda County Health
Brad Oldenbrook/Walsh-Pacific
Britt Johnson/City of Qakland Fire Department
Eileen Fanelli’EBMUD RCO
Alex Coate/EBMUD RCO
Richard Sykes/EBMUD RCO
Prepared by: Eileen Fanelli, Nov. 7, 1995

Summary:

The purpose of the meeting was to identify the lead regulatory agency for oversight of site assessment
and remediation activities at the EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center, The work would be
coordinated with current site demolition and construction at the AMC. The existing site data was
discussed relative to the construction project. It was agreed that Alameda County Health would be the
lead agency for the project. The DTSC are available for consultation on site contamination issues but
otherwise would not take a lead role except for hazardous waste contamination other than petroleum
hydrocarbons. EBMUD is on point to prepare a ‘material management plan’ that outlines how
contaminated soil will be characterized and managed during and post construction.

Topics Discussed:

The data presented in the *Preliminary Site Assessment Report for Adeline Maintenance Facility” was
discussed relative to the construction project. Specifically the soil cut and fill areas where identified
and the issue of characterizing site soil for either reuse or disposal discussed.

Applicable guidance for determining contaminant levels at which soil could be reused on site (clean-
up) levels were discussed briefly. Juliet identified ASTM guidance (ES38) that the County uses for
estimating soil clean-up levels, but stated that the method generally requires groundwater quality data.
Eileen and Alex identified the Tri-County guidance for establishing clean-up levels for petroleum
contaminated soil.

Action Items:

It was agreed that EBMUD would develop a “materials management plan” that outlined the process for
excavating, testing and disposing of soil excavated during project construction. The plan would also
set forth the criteria for reuse of the soil onsite. Any proposed post construction monitoring would
also be included. The plan will be submitted to Alameda County Health prior fo beginning excavation
activities associated with the AMC construction.

EC95407
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COMMENTS
Addendum 2

Adeline Maintenance Center
Oakland

The waste oil tank needs to be removed under a County and Fire Dept. Permit
A: Working on permitting. Nov/Dec timeframe item during demo work

If metals analysis are to be conducted, and TTLCs are to be used as threshold criteria,
than leachabilily tests, such as an STLC analysis should also be mentioned.

On Page 2, the addendum states that “Based on the established threshold criteria, the
remaining soil contamination beneath West Grand Avenue does not require excavati én”.
I presume that this is using the “unlimited” definition under the RBSL column of
Threshold Criteria table. Please be reminded that these concentrations may need to 1)
addressed if extensive groundwater contamination is observed. Also, benzene levely
exceeded RBSL values, at 16ppm was identified in MK 143 along Grand Avenue.._

Page 2 states that TPHg, BTEX, and low to moderate levels of TPHd and O&G were
identified in Borings 2-3 and 3-4. According to my copies of analysis results, none of
these contaminants were identified in soil samples collected from these boring locations.
it also discusses Boring 3-3 and states that the above borings were located next to
hydraulic lifts and that the contamination identified was associated with the hydraulic
lifts. This is obviously not true for the TPHg, BTEX, and chlorinateds identified.

A:Could have used waste oil as a substitute for hydraulic oil since old lifts. Two lifts
currently existing and two formerly existing in auto shop (phase II).

Where did Geoplexus get RBSL values for ethylbenzene.
A This value comes from the Emergency Standard version, and not the current 1739
Version.

Page 9-Why weren’t PNAs and VOCs included in analysis?

Al These analyses only refers to the former 4,000- and 6,000-gallon UST area, and
not the waste oil UST.

When will monitoring wells be installed? Have not yet discussed schedule for monitoring
well installations. Post-construction item. Need to begin working on well installations
after Phase Il work. And eventually Tier II.

A=Answer {(from David Glick, GeoPlexus)
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put into these boxes with grayed out text, they will not be
used by the software.

3.3 Updating Groundwater and Air Dispersivities

An additional feature not documented in the User's Guide has
been added to Input Screens 3.1 and 3.2 to facilitate use of
the built-in dispersivity equations for medeling off-site
receptors. On koth Screen 3.1 and 3,2, a button titled "Use
for GW/Air Disp." 1s located next to the corresponding
receptor distance. Clicking on these buttons will
automatically update the appropriate dispersivity values on
screens 8.2 or 8.3, using the built-in default dispersivity
relationships described on Screens 8.2.1 and 8.3,1. For
more information see the on-line help.

4.0 Additional Troublesheoting Questions

4.1 Why can't I match the Example Tier 1 Lookup Tables in E
1739 or E5 38-947

The RBCA Spreadsheet System is fully compatible with the
ASTM RBCA Standard. However, in the RBCA software, some
default parameters and calculation methods have been updated
from the prior versions used in the example c¢alculations
presented in Appendix X.2 of ASTM ES 38-94 or ASTM E 1739. .
Consequently, for some exposure pathways, use of the default
settings in the RBCA software will not replicate the exanmple
Tier 1 cleanup standard calculations published the ASTM
Standards. (Please note that the values listed in Appendix
X.2 of these Standards are provided as examples only and do
not represent part of the actual ASTM Standards themselves.)

The updated calculation methods included in the RBCA
software are itemized below,

——3=# Subsurface Soil Volatilization Algorithm: For the
"subsurface soil to enclosed space" and "subsurface soil to
ambient air" pathways, the RBCA Spreadsheet System uses a
slightly different algorithm from the example listed in
Appendix X.2 of the ASTM RBCA Standards. To provide a more
accurate estimate of long-term volatilization rates, a mass-
limited volatilization factor (in addition to the rate-
limited volatilization factor) has been incorporated in the
subsurface volatilization algorithm, similar to that used
for the surface soil pathway. This revised algorithm is
described in Section A.3, pages A-8 to A-9, of the Tier 2
RBCA Guidance Manual.

If desired, the user can replicate the example calculation
of the ASTM Standards by simply setting the input value for
"Depth to Base of Affected Soil" on Screen 8.1.1 to a very
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large value (e.g,, 1000 feet). This will cause the RBCA
softwarae to default to the same rate~limited volatilization
factor used in the example calculations 1in Appendix X.2 of E
1733, However, the user should note that, for most cases,
this prior version of the algorithm results in an extreme
over-estimation of actual subsurface soil volatilization
rates and, consequently, provides an overly conservative
estimate of applicable RBSL or SSTL values.

# Dermal Exposure Factors: In the RBCA software, standard
exposure factors for dermal exposure to soils have been
updated to match the values published in the most recent
U.S. EPA guildance document (i.e., 1992 Dermal Exposure
Factors Handbook). Therefore, RBSIL valueg calculated for
the "surface soil ingestion/inhalation/dermal contact!
pathway will not match the example calculations listed in
Appendix X.2 of the ASTM Standards.

To replicate the example RBSL calculations In ASTM ES 38-94
or E 1739, simply match the dermal exposure factor values on
Screens 4.1 and 4.2 to the values used in the ASTM example
calculations. However, the user should note that the
exposure factors used in these example calculations are not
consistent with current EPA guidelines.

¥ Groundwater Volatilization to Enclosed Space Algorithm:
For this algorithm, the equation printed in Appendix X.2 of
ASTM Standard ES 38-94 contained a typographical error
involving an incorrect diffusivity factor. This error is
noted in the errata sheets issued in conjunction with the ES
38~94 document. The RBCA software incorporates the
corrected algorithm for this pathway. It is not possible to
make the software "match" the values in the ES 38-94
document because they were based on an incorrect

calculation.
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APPENDIX A: RBCA SPREADSHEEY SYSTEM AND MODELING GUIDELIN

e IDF; Leachate-Groundwater Dilution Factor (Equation CM-3)
The LDF factor accounts for dilution of organics as leachate from the overlying affected soil zone
mixes with groundwater in the underlying water-bearing unit. As indicated on Figure A2, the
leachate dilution factor (LDF) divided by the soil-lcachate partition factor (K ) represents the steady-
state ratio between the concentration of an arganic constituent in the groundwater zone and the
source concentration on the overlying affacted soil. To estimate the leachate dilution factor, a simple
box model is used to estimate mass dilution within a mixing zone in the water-bearing unit directly
bunieath the affected soil mass (see Equation CM-8, Figure A.3 on page A-13). The leachate volume
entering the water-bearing unit is represented by the deep infiltration teen, I, which typically falls in
the range of 0.5% = 5% of annual site pracipitation. For the Tier 1 RBSL ¢alculation, a conservative
default infiltration value of 30 cm/yeat is used, consistent with the example provided in ASTM E-
1739, Appendix X.2. For many sites, this default value {equivalent to an annual rainfall rate of over
200 in/year) may significantly overestimate actual leachate rates.

4822830815

Key assumptivns used in this equation and their effect on the 55TL calculation are as follows:

P, PRI

KEY ASSUMPTIONS: LDF

EFFECT ON CLEANUP STANDARD

e eme—

+ Rainfall Infiltration; Deep percolation through affected
soll assumed o reach water-bearing unit regardless of soil
thickness or permeabilicy,

¢ No €OC Decay: No blodegradation or other loss in
mechanism groundwater zone,
= Default Dilutlon Pararmeters: Conservative default
value for Infllcration raca.

e e 8 B w1 et

FIGURE A.3 CROSS-MEDIA PARTITIONING EQUATIONS IN THE RBCA SPREADSHEET SYSTEM
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EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center

Juliet,
I reviewed the risk assessment and also talked to David Glick of Geo Plexus.

I. I brought up one of the points that you had previously commented on because he had not
given you a reply- about the soil contamination remaining beneath West Grand Avenue. The
report mentions that this does not require excavation. They need to qualify this statement. David
mentioned that they probably would need to give reasons or evaluate the benzene (16 ppm)
found in one of the borings

2. I was confused about the table given in page 4. I wanted to find out if the RBCA
evaluation for cleanup numbers were done using RBCA default values as they call it Tier 1
cleanup levels. In my discussion I found out that they had not used the default value for depth to
groundwater but instead had used a value of 20 feet. So these are not really tier 1 values since
some site specific information has been included. (They should make the change in the
document). Also, I understand that they have perched water condition due to the fill material,
gravel and the underground utilities and this water was found to be contaminated. If this
condition is relevant to areas which are being investigated/constructed etc, then I think they
should use the pertinent groundwater depth and not assume a constant 20 feet depth.

3. Inpage 5, the document mentions that the the values from the more conservative pathway
i.e “leaching to groundwater” has been used to evaluate the cleanuplevels. But looking from the
tier 1 tables, the indoor air pathway is the more conservative one. They need to use this values
for footprint inside building. For the outside the building areas, they could base the cleaup levels
on the “ leaching to groundwater” pathway.

4. Since, they have not investigated groundwater and are going to construct the building before
they do the groundwater investigation, they should install vapor barriers in case it turns out later
that the groundwater is significantly impacted and could pose a risk to the workers.
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éB EAST BAY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

Lt
October 1, 1996 o
5
H
Ms. Juliet Shin m
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Jiis

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Ms. Shin:

Subject: Transmittal of the Addendum No. 2 to the Materials Management Plan, East Bay

Municipal Utility District, Adeline Maintenance Center

Enclosed is a copy of the above referenced addendum for your review and comment. The
addendum documents the proposed additional investigation activities for Block 2 of the Adeline

Maintenance Center (AMC) to be implemented during Phase 2 and 3 AMC construction
activities.

The addendum sets forth clean up criteria for PNAs and volatile organics that were not included
in the Materials Management Plan (MMP). These clean up criteria ate based on RBCA
guidelines and have been applied to areas both within and outside proposed building footprints.
All other clean up levels are as stipulated in the approved MMP.

The addendum indicates field work will begin October 10, 1996. It also indicates that you would
have the addendum by September 18. Because I am behind schedule in submitting the revised
addendum to you, I understand you may need additional time to complete your review. I would
appreciate, however, receiving your questions and/or comments as soon as your schedule
permits in order to facilitate the start of site investigation as close to October 10 as possible.

Sincerely,
EILEEN FANELLI

Senior Environmental Compliance Specialist
EF:prb

ce: Dave Tsztoo/EBMUD

EC96484

376 ELEVENTH STREET . OAKLAND . CA 94607-4240 . (510) 835-3000
BOARD OF DIRECTORS JOHN A, COLEMAN . KATY FQULKES . JOHN M, GIQHA
FRANK MELLON . NANCY J. NADEL . MARY SELKIRK . KENNETH H. SIMMONS



ACAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

October 10, 1996 ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
) Atameda, CA 94502-8577
Richard Sykes {510) 667-6700

EBMUD FAX (510) 337-9335
P.O. Box 24055
Oakland, CA 94623-1055

Re:  Addendum No. 2 to the Materials Management Plan for the ‘Adeline Maintenance Center,
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Sykes,

This office has reviewed a portion of Geoplexus, Inc.’s Addendum No. 2 to the Materials
Management Plan for the Adeline Maintenance Center, dated September 12, 1996. Per my
conversation with Eileen Fanelli today, the following is a list of comments on the workplan,
excluding the risk assessment portion presented in Appendix 2A. Madhulla Logan in our office
will begin review of the risk assessment within the next week.

) On Page 2 of the Addendum, it states that “Based on the established threshold
criteria, the remaining soil contamination beneath West Grand Avenue does not
require excavation.” However, according to our files, the benzene concentration
in Sample MK 143, located along Grand Avenue, identified 16 parts per million
(ppm) benzene at 7-feet below ground surface (bgs). Therefore, this office is
requesting that the Addendum address these concentrations through a risk
assessment or some sort of investigation or corrective action proposal.

0 Per Figure 6 of the Addendum, two borings were proposed roughly in the area of
former Boring 2-7 beneath the proposed building footprints. However, at least
one additional boring should be placed in closer proximity to Boring 2-7 to better
delineate the elevated contaminant levels previously identified in this boring.
Contaminants identified in Boring 2-7 included elevated levels of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes
(BTEX), TPH as diesel (TPHd), Oil & Grease, and halogenated volatile
compounds. If the waste oil underground storage tank (UST) is located in the
immediate vicinity, sampling associated with the removal of this UST may also
assist in delineating the observed contamination.

The location of the waste oil UST is unclear. Please submit a figure with the
exact location of this UST.



Mr. Richard Sykes

Re: AMC

Qctober 10, 1996

Page 2 of 3

Please be reminded that the removal of the waste oil UST should include
permitting through this office and the City of Oakland Fire Department. Analysis
of soil samples collected from this UST removal should include TPHg, TPHd,
BTEX, Oil & Grease, halogenated volatiles (VOCs), polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PNAs), and metals.

Page 5 of the Addendum mentions that the threshold criterias used for metals
would be the TTLCs listed in Title 22 California Code of Regulations. However,
it is unclear when soil samples collected from the Phase II and Phase III areas
would be analyzed for metals. Additionally, if EBMUD is planning to use TTLCs
as the threshold criteria, it should also be using some sort of leachability criteria
as well. Typically, this office requests that a “WET” test be conducted when
metal concentrations are identified at 10 times the STLC in soil. However, if in-
situ metal concentrations are identified at the site at 10 tumes the STLC, this
office will allow the application of Method 1312, which simulates acid rain with
the use of sulfuric and nitric acid. This method is much more realistic and
applicable for this site situation. However, it is the understanding of this office
that off-hauled excavated soils from the site will be analyzed for STLC per the
landfill disposal requirements.

Page 9 of the Addendum does not list the PNAs and VOCs analyses. Per my
conversation with David Glick, Geoplexus, on October 9, 1996, these analyses
only refers to the area with the former 4,000-gallon and 6,000-gallon underground
storage tanks (Phase II) and not to the waste oil UST area.

The threshold criteria listed for ethylbenzene in Table 1, Page 4, does not match
our copy of the Tier 1 Look-up Table values listed in the American Society for
Testing and Materials’ Risk-Based Corrective Action guidelines (ASTM RBCA,
Version E-1739-95). Please clarify.

Groundwater investigations associated with the observed soil contamination was
not mentioned in the schedule provided in the Addendum. This office is
requesting that groundwater investigations begin immediately after the
completion of the Phase IT and Phase Il work. A Tier Il ASTM RBCA analysis
may also be needed.



- . .

Mr. Richard Sykes
Re: AMC
October 10, 1996
Page 3 of 3

Please submit a response to the above concerns for our review. If you have any questions or
comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Fileen Fanelli
EBMUD
P.O. Box 24055
Oakland, CA 94623-1055

David Glick
GeoPlexus, Inc.

1900 Wyatt Drive, Ste 1
Santa Clara, CA 95054

Acting Chief
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENV!RONMENTAL:. HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

June 7, 1996 (510) 567-6777

Mr. Richard Sykes

East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD)
P.O. Box 24055

Qakland, CA 94623-1055

Re:  Closure of Block 4 of the Adeline Maintenance Center (AMC), located at 1200 21st St.,
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Sykes,

It appears that two underground storage tanks (one 10,000-gallon diesel and one 500-gallon
gasoline) were removed from the above site in 1986. Analyses of soil samples collected from
surface soils, borings, and test pits placed at the site between February 1995 and January 1996
identified up to 960 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg),
11ppm benzene, 11ppm toluene, 9.9ppm ethylbenzene, 78ppm xylenes, 330ppm Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), 450ppm Oil & Grease (0&G), 3.9ppm phenanthrene, 2.9ppm
fluoranthene, 3.3ppm pyrene, and, except for the lead concentrations, metal concentrations were
fairly low.

Based on GeoPlexus, Inc.’s Closure Report, dated May 29, 1996, for the site, approximately
3,265 tons of soil was excavated from the site in February 1996 in order to remediate
contaminant concentrations to below cleanup levels. The cleanup levels for the site are

based on Tri-Valley Regional Guidelines, the American Society for Testing and Materials” Risk-
Based Corrective Action Guidelines, and Total Threshold Limit Concentrations (TTLCs).
Dermal, ingestion, and inhalation exposures were not considered based on EBMUD’s statement
that the site will remain paved.

Although confirmatory soil samples collected from the excavation indicate that contaminant
concentrations have been remediated to below cleanup levels, the lead concentrations identified
in the area of former Boring 6-1 (2,600ppm at 3-feet bgs and 440ppm and 970ppm in surface
soils) have not been removed. Although one of these sample concentrations exceeds the
1,000ppm TTLC given for lead, this contamination appears to be limited in extent, and this
office feels that this lead contamination, along with the surficial lead concentrations, will not
pose a problem as long as the site remains paved. However, if the paving is ever removed,
EBMUD will be required to notify the local implementing agency and assess the potential
exposure routes and impacts to human health and the environment for these concentrations

Based on the above information, it appears that corrective action for the observed hydrocarbon
and metal contamination at Block 4 of the AMC Facility has been completed.



Mr. Richard Sykes

Re: Block 4-1200 21st St.
June 7, 1996

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

L /(6‘ ! L2, JZ‘M«
uliet Shin
/ Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Eileen M, Fanelli
EBMUD
P.O. Box 24055
Oakland, CA 94623-1055

David Glick
GeoPlexus, Inc.

1900 Wyatt Drive, Ste 1
Santa Clara, CA 95054

Acting Chief-file
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EB EAST BAY Lol el i;ﬁz@
ORI
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT ; DENAIS M. DIEMER
ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT an ?:g Mg ~ P\, oo DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING
pERG I R r\J NI t} 3

November 9, 1995

Juliet Shin

Alameda Co. Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Flr.
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Adeline Maintenance Center - Specification 1687
Partnering Workshop

Dear Juliet,

Thank you for your attendance and participation in the District's Partnering Workshop conducted
on October 23, 1995, It was a pleasure to get together with you for this event. We look forward
to your continued interaction for a successful project.

Enclosed for your use is your copy of the Partnering Charter and notes as prepared by Jim
Eisenhart of Ventura Consulting Group. If you should have any questions regarding the
partnering workshop or other project information, please direct them to David Tsztoo at
(510) 287-1163.

Very truly yours,

et # Fertr

ALBERT A. SANCHEZ
Manager of Special Projects

PT.JH:mh

Enclosures

w wplprojechamelame\dft 138

375 ELEVENTH STREET . OAKLAND . CA 54607-4240 . (510) 835-3000

FP.O. BOX 24085 ., CAKLAND . CA 94623.1055

BOARD OF DIRECTORS  KATHERINE McKENNEY . STUART FLASHMAN . ANDREW COHEN
JOHN A, COLEMAN . JOHN M. GIOIA . NANCY J. NADEL . KENNETH H. SIMMONS



Attending;

MEETING
1200 21st Street
Oakland
January 31, 1996

Eileen M. Fanelli, EBMUD
Karl Mayo, EBMUD
David Glick, Geoplexus
Matt, Walsh Pacific

Juliet Shin, ACDEH

The ASTM RBCA values given in the report need to be multiplied by 0.29 for
soil, which would effect the proposed excavation depths in the Phase Il UST area
from 1-7 feet bgs to 1 to 14 feet bgs.

Lead and PNAs will be analyzed for in soil samples collected from Trench 10
through 12, which are located near former Boring 6-1.

Although water was observed in Trench 2 and from Boring 6-4 previously, this
water appears to be perched because the water was limited and located whereever
rubble was identified. Also, a water line or sewage line leak was identified
upgradient of Trench 2, and when this leak was fixed, no additional water entered
Trench 2. The actual aquifer appears to be deeper than 16-feet below ground
surface, based on the fact that no water was observed at this depth in the former
tank excavation.

EBMUD was asked to conduct a risk assessment assessing the potential human
health threat for vapor intrusion into buildings. The anticipated cleanup values
can be used to conduct this assessment.

The soil samples collected from Trench 6 contained the highest levels of TPHg
and TPHd out of all the Trench samples. According to David Glick, the lab stated
that the identified TPHd looked like weathered gas.

There is no additional information on the two underground storage tanks formerly
located at the Fleet Maintenance Center, other than the fact that they were
removed in the early 80's.

Due to the limited amount of groundwater anticipated during the excavation
process, Geoplexus is proposing that any dewatered groundwater will be pumped
to a baker tank, tested, and properly disposed, probably under a one-time
discharge permit from RWQCB.

Walsh Pacific will have a design schedule available to EBMUD for the Phase II
area of the site by May 1996. EBMUD will subsequently put together a mass
overexcavation schedule.



0 EBMUD was reminded to submit documentation for the fate of all excavated soil
to this office, which could be incorporated into the reports for the various phases
of work.

) Forward a copy of the 1.G letter discussing hydraulic lift exemption to Fileen
Fanelli.

0 A letter summarizing discussions of meeting will be submitted by Geoplexus.

0 A schedule for the excavation work planned at the Phase I area of the site will be

submitted to the County next week. .

Other comments made by the County are noted in the copy of the report in County’s files.
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General Services Administration, Region 9
525 Market Street
San Franclsco, CA 94105-2799

December 20, 1995

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Ref!  Underground Storage Tank Removal, Project RCA21602
Alameda Federal Center, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Shin;

This is to confirm our conversation of December 14, 1995, regarding the status of the
above referenced project. The bid opening for this project was held on November 2, 1995.
Ten bids were received which ranged from a low of approximately $67,000 to a high of
approximately $411,000. We are currently evaluating the low bidder’s alleged mistake in
the bid. At the present time, we are considering converting this solicitation from sealed
bidding to a negotiated procurement due to the wide range of bid prices received which
varied significantly from our Government estimate. This conversion would allow us to
examine the technical approaches of the bidders and the reasonableness of the prices
proposad.

Although we are currently unable to provide a realistic project schedule due to the
complexity of the procurement actions required, we can tell you that we do not anticipate
awerding the tank removal contract prior to February 1996. Once the coniract is
awarded, the contractor will have fifieen (15) calendar days to submit performance and
payment bonds. Notive to Proceed could not be issued prior to receipt of these bonds;
consequently, work would probably not begin on the site before March 1996.
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)

Letter to Ms. Juliet Shin
Page 2

We appreciate your understanding and patience and will keep you apprised of the status of
this project. Should you require additional information, feel free to contact me at
(415) 744-5995, or Norma J. Hermocillo, the Contracting Officer, at (415) 744-5117.

Sincerely,

Al

James W, Lew

Project Manager

San Francisco Service Center
Public Buildinge Service (9PEC)



12/20/95  11:17 510 287 ‘o EBMUD WSTWIR.NAB _. . Bom

6‘8 EAST BAY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT assiamant Granay L ::g;;

FAX TRANSMITTAL SHEET

This transmittal consists of '3 pages including cover page,

DATE: 1o
TO: ol 8o (510D 332 9335
Fax #:
Tel #;
FROM:
Tel #:
Fax #: (510) 287-1530
CONTENT: ;Uuu,{-\ n 5‘ Qa Sy L s A

COMMENTS: M%M,_DLM .00

F oo ERMUD
v

[ ] Original to follow

iIf you have any trouble receiving the above specified pages, please call the Regulatory
Compliance Office at (510) 287-1669, or call the sender st the above number.

Phopedd NS VPR W AR L err et g
BT BN, GAartAAD o el
L S T TTY P B

FRANK MELTON . NARNCY 2 MIHT L BMARSAFgroie | af e ol a0, Wir o



12/20/95  11:17 o510 287 ‘o EBMUD WSTWIR.NAB . doo2

Meeting Agenda
Project Status Report
AMC Project

Date: December 21, 1995, 11:45 am, Hillview Confr. Rm. 7th fl. EBMUD offices
Attendees:  Juliet Shin/Alameda County Health Department

Eileen FanelVEBMUD
Alex Coate/EBMUD

1.0 Construction Status Update
2.0 Materials Management Plan Outline (MMP)
3.0 Discussion of Technical Approach

4.0 Schedule for completion of the draft MMP
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Modified Qutline
Materials Management Plan
Adeline Maintenance Center

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Purpose and Scope

1.2 Site History

1.3 Planned Improvements
1.3.1 Project Elements
1.3.2 Schedule and Phasing

2.0 Threshold Criteria

2.1 Identification of Appliceblie Guidelines and Evaluation of Criteria
2.2 Summary of Threshold Criteria

3.0 Areas of Concern (as related to threshold criteria)

3.1 Within construction limits
3.2 Outside of construction limits

4.0 Preferred Soil Management Options

4.1 Evaluation Criteria (cost, time, staging, grading)
4.2 On-gite Options

4.3 Ofi-site Options

4.4 Preferred Option(s)

5.0 Methodology

5,1 Excavation Protocols (incorporates the procedures for *“following” contamination outside
of construction or property boundaries)

5.2 Excavation Characterization

5.3 Dewatering

5.4 Confirmation Sampling

5.5 Tank Excavation and Removal

5.6 Worker Health & Safety

6.0 Phase and Area Specific Implementation Plans (Plans to be developed as design/construction
elements are finalized and will be included as appendices to the MMP)

7.0 Unforseen Conditions

7.1 Additional Tanks/Sumps
7.2 Free Product
7.3 Scepage Control/Recovery



EAST BAY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION DEPARTIMENT
DENNIS M. DIEMER
October 17. 1995 DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING
>
Juliet Shin

Alameda Co. Health Dept.
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Ms. Shin,

You are invited to participate in a partnering workshop for the District's Adeline Maintenance
Center Design Build Project located in West Oakland. Over fifty (50) individuals representing the
District, contractors, consultants, City of Oakland, and other review agencies are invited to attend
(see list of participants in Attachment 1). If you cannot attend, please send a representative and
confirm by October 18, 1995.

Jim Eisenhart of Ventura Consulting Group, Inc., will be the facilitator for the one-day workshop.
The workshop will explore common problems which have typically led to adversarial relationships
among project participants on many unsuccessful projects. More importantly, the workshop will
allow all participants to develop mutually agreeable processes to deal with and resolve problems
so that a successful project results for everyone.

The workshop will begin with a complimentary breakfast at 7:30 am on Monday, October 23,
1995 at the Executive Inn, 1755 Embarcadero, Oakland, CA and will end at approximately
4:30 p.m. A catered lunch and refreshments will be will also be provided by the District.

Attendance confirmations by you, or your representative, and any questions about the workshop
should be directed to Eulalia Sweet or David Tsztoo at (510) 287-1163. The contact number at
the Executive Inn is (510) 536-6633.

Very truly yours,

Qaid Ly

ALBERT A. SANCHEZ
Manager of Special Projects

AAS:es
wiwplame\partner\pa2ltr.frm

Attachment

cc Project file

375 ELEVENTH STAEET . QAKLAND . CA 94647-4240 . (610) 535-3000

P.O. BOX 24055 . OAKLAND . CA 94623-1055

BOARD OF DIRECTORS JOHMN A, COLEMAN . KATY FOULKES . JOHN M. GIOIA
FRANK MELLON . NANCY J. NADEL . MARY SELKIRK . KENNETH H SIMMONS



AMC PROJECT
Partnering Workshop
October 23, 1995
Executive Inn, Oakland, CA

EBMUD (OWNER)
Albert Sanchez, Manager of Special Projects
David Tsztoo, Project Manager -
Eva Lucia, Senior Civil Engineer
Karl Mayo, Supervising Administrative Engineer
Eulalia Sweet, Senior Clerk

EBMUD (CLIENT)
John Bertorello, Manager of Plant and Equipment Maintenance
Stuart Cannon, Manager of Purchasing
Jonathan Spiegel, Manager of Maintenance Planning
Dave Williamson, Mechanical Superintendent
Carlos Cardoza, Electrical Superintendent
John Carleton, Structures Superintendent
Lisa Ricketts-Mann, Assistant Construction/Maintenance Superintendent
Bill Kerr, Facility Supervisor
Robert Sonnenfelt, Equipment Supervisor
Chuck Evans, Equipment Supervisor
Les Martin, Stores Supervisor
Roger Meininger, Materials Storage Supervisor
Carl Jackson, Principal Information System Analyst
John Burge, Senior Telecommunications Analyst
Richard Sykes, Regulatory Compliance Officer
Bruce Lepore, Manager of Workplace Health and Safety
Alex Coate, Manager of Environmental Compliance

CONSOLIDATED CM (Construction Management)
Matt Scoble, Executive Vice President
Jack Heffernan, Resident Engineer
Denise East, Resident Inspector

WALSH PACIFIC CONSTRUCTION (General Contractor)
Michael Cooper, Project Manager
Brad Oldenbrook, Assistant Project Manager
Fred Rust, Superintendent

Attachment 1



MICHAEL WILLIS & ASSOCIATES (Design Architect)
Michael Willis, Principal
Rod Hemmni, Project Architect

VENTURA CONSULTING GROUP
Jim Eisenhart - President/Facilitator

CITY OF OAKLAND .
Brian Matsumura, Process Coordinator I1I, Planning and Building
Jon Ewigleben, Supervising Civil Engineer, Building Plan Check
Jerry Blueford, Fire Marshall
Joan Curtis, Senior Engineering Technician
Ray Derania, Manager, Inspection Services
Calvin Wong, Deputy Director of Planning and Building

Phil Grubstick, Manager of Engineering Services and Building Plan Check

Frank Kliewer, Manager of Operation, Planning and Building
Shirley Stubblefield, Acting Director of Planning and Building

VICKERMAN, ZACHERY, MILLER (VZM) (Production Architects)
Marian Rule Cope, Project Manager
Kit Wong, Project Architect
Michael Zachary, Principal

ENGINEERING NETWORK CONSULTING ENGINEERS (Mechanical Engineers)

Mansour Firouzian, Principal

SCE ENGINEERS (Electrical Engineers)
Albert Lee

BAY CITIES PAVING & GRADING
Steven Caudill

FREDERICK MEISWINKEL, INC. (EIFS/Drywall/Fireproofing)
Earl Thompson

LINDQUIST/VAN HOOK (Pre-Engineered Metal Bldg.)
Kurt Lindquist, Partner

SAINTS MECHANICAL COMPANY, INC. (Mechanical Sub-contractor)
David Davallou

EDWARD SCOTT ELECTRIC CO., INC. (Electrical Sub-contractor)
Bill Kay

Attachment 1



LESCURE CO., INC. (Electrical Sub-contractor)
Norman Lescure, President

PG&E
Robert Cchen
Yoe Skarr

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Juliet Shin

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
Bill de Boisblane

REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD (RWQCB)
Bruce Wolf

PAC BELL

Attachment 1
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VENTURA CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Adeline Maintenance Center
Partnering Workshop
October 23, 1995

AGENDA

The Executive Inn
1755 Embarcadero
Oakland, CA

Monday:

7:30 Coffee & Danish

8:00 Welcome and introductory remarks by senior management

8:30 Introductions

9:00 Paradigms -- how they ¢an limit our performance on this project.
GOAL: get out on the table the “baggage” and background assump-

tions we have atout one another that, if allowed to surface, can lead
to “business as usual® at best.

10:00 Break

10:20 Presentation of “Partnership goals” as developed in previous
workshop. Discussion. What's possible acknowledging these goais?
Modification if necessary,

11:00 How do we get there from here? Participants define how they
we realize these goals with an emphasis on team or collaborative
actions.

12:00 Lunch

1:00 How do we get there, continued,

2:00 Predictable BOMS (breakdowns, obstacles, mistakes & screwups) on

82
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W e

18/14/1995

this project -- what can go wrong? How can we prevent this? [f we
can’t prevent this how can we minimize its impact on our partner-
ship goals?

2:30 Enrolling others in the partnership -- how do we get those not here
today into this partnership?

2:45 Sustaining this partnership
3:00 Development of partnership charter

3:15 Close
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Ventura Consulting ]

Group, Incorporated

PARTNERING

For Project
Breakthrough

Facilitated Workshops, Seminars
And Project Coaching

Trust, shared vision, commitment,

Us vs. them, conflict, overruns, ]

claims, delays and “business as usual”. ]

FAGE 82
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......

Actu‘ally---Work

As a third party resource skilled in group
process facilitation methods, we ensure
creation of a partnership which acknowl-
edges and meets the specific needs of all
project stakeholders.

Ventura Consulting Group offers
1,2,30r5 day facilitated partnering
workshops. These include an initial
consultation with you to assist in the
specific partnering design, identification
of appropriate participants, introduction
and planning for necessary workshop
logistics.

Workshop participants may number
from 4 or 5 up to 22. Workshop duration
(1,2, 3or 5 day) is a function of: number
of parucipants; complexity of project;
and, relations among participants. For
particularly large or complex projects,
we offer custom partnering processes.

In addition, we often schedule follow-up
interim workshops of 1/2 to a full day
and/or individual coaching sessions to
assess project progress and learmings,
and reinforce initial comrmitrents.

THE VENTURE CENTER ' PAGE

Vt:nt ura (.A)l'l*sllllll g

a3

Group, Incorpora ed

Developing management wid oreanization

performance that acceleraies business growih,

For more information, please call:

(805) 6508040

674 County Square Dr. Suite 105
Ventura, Californta 93003
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Our Unique
Approach To
Partnering

# QOur process can deal with highly adversarial

or potentially adversarial relationships. Our

experience suggests thit the background

conversations (e.g. “These guys can’t bie trusted™,
etc.) that exist have o be dealt with up front. If not,
you only have a pretense of trust, mutual support and
understunding. Qur factlitation process allows
everyone Lo get these conversations, or paradigms,
*out on the wable™ in such a way that is constructive
and that moves things torward,

# Qur work is designed to produce a break-
through in project success, We' e committed
to having our clients produce a result that is

Nnot just a ‘success’ but rather it genuine breakthrough

given whal might be otherwise predictuble. Our
experience suggests that the vast majority of partici-
puants want (o be up to something more than just
*business as usual’. Our approach gives them the
opportunity to create this future as a possibility, turn
it into team and individual commitmenis and rrane-

mte tlhecs 1o mpaedlin i,

# We empower participants to deal with risks
and breakdowns. Perhaps the rnost vulner-
able part of a partnering relationship is how

parties deal with risk and failure. These situations
surface people’s true commitments. We coach
participants L0 create i niew context {or risk and
failure, one that recognizes that most project break-
theoughs are actually generated out of breakdowns.
Nor is it 2 question of eliminating risk or failure.
Rather, it is a question of iow 2 projec: team deals
with them.

PAGE @4

THE VENTURE CENTER .

# We develop transferable project manage-

ment and leadership skills. Qur commitiment

is to leave participants with skills and abilities
that not only will contribute 1o their
effectiveness on other jobs but
will significantly enhance
their career and profes.
sional development.
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What
Partnering Is

Pannering represents a new and powerdul eam
building process designed to ensure that projects are
positive, ethical and win-win experiences for all
parties involved. Partnering, in short, takes the
elements of luck, hope and personality out of
determining project success paricularly where
there’s a highly diverse and potentially adversarial
group of interests involved.

The pannering process itself is 2 facilitated work-
shop in which stake-holders in a specific project or
program come together, prior to initiation, to create a
way of working together as a tecm that results in
breakthrough success for all parties involved.

Let's face it, contracts and legalise don’t spell out—
nor can they—how the various parties in a complex
project will work together, plan, solve problems, or
handle breakdowns.

““The best way to predict the future
is to create it”’ -Peter Drucker

THE VENTURE CENTER

PAGE 83

Benefits Of Partnering

Breakthrough results well beyond ‘business
as usual’,

Major reductions in cost growth over
project life,

M Time growth in schedules virtually elirinaied.

Completion without adversarial relation-
ships let alone claims or costly litigation.

Paperwork reduced.

m Fun put back into project work!

i SR

Applications Of ’
“Partnering”

Construction projects

Government - industry relations

Customer - vendor working refations - TQM. vie,

Interorganizational programs and projects—new
product development, strategy planning, ete.

e

Examples:
For US Naval Postgraduate School, Monterey, CA
(construction project): Created a teium commitmient
between client, A&E and generyl contracior  and subs w
a 10 month compietion schedule in tace of o 12 month
contractual agreement for completion,

For County of Ventura Supervisers, city managers &
county business leaders (government - indusuy):
Working to create a relationship between business und
govemment leaders that facilitates a resohnion of
difficulties between the public and private sectors,

For two divisions of Penn Central Corporation
(business — business): Created a strategic plan that both
divisions were committed 10 realizing as partness.

Nantura Catisgadmyg | Ventura, CA 93003

(825) 650-8040

Group, Lnvorporated t

674 County Square Dr. Suite 105
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ENUIRONMENTAL HERLTH 510/567-6700
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ||, I
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| Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
e 1. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
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. E'B EAST BAY GARY L. HUNT
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT OPERATIONS, ARG AN M ENANEE
March 8, 1995

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Environmental Health
Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Ms. Eberle:

RE: STID 3917, Adeline Maintenance Centey, 1200 21st St.,
Dakland

Enclosed please find a copy of the Preliminary Site Asgessment
Report prepared by GeoPlexus, Inc., for the Adeline Maintenance
Facility, and a construction schedule for site excavation
activities.

As described in the site assessment, soil samples were taken in
the areas of two existing underground storage tanks at the
Central Service Area {Borings 1-1 and 1-2), and near the location
of the waste oil tank {(boring 2-7)}. These three tanks are
currently in use. The results indicate hydrocarbon
contamination, and this will be further investigated at the time
these tanks are removed in 1997.

The schedule indicates that the demolition and construction of
facilities will be in a phased approach from now through 1997.
All excavated materials that are suspected of being contaminated
will be sampled and properly disposed.

If you have any questions, please call cynthia Adkisson at 287-
1627.

Sincerely,
3's

Regulatory Compliance Officer
RGS:CCA:prb
Enclosures

cc: J. Shin (w/o enclosures)
EC95068-1132.1

376 ELEVENTH STREET . OAKLAND . CA 94607-4240 . (510} 787-0444

P.0. BOX 24055 . OAKLAND , CA 94523-1055

BOARD OF DIRECTORS  ANDREW COHEN . JOHN A, COLEMAN . STUART FLASHMAN
JOHN M, GIQIA . KATHERINE McKENNEY « NANCY J. NADEL . KENNETH H. SIMMONS




EB EAST BAY GARY L HUNT
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT OPERATIONS, PLANNING. AN WATTANASE
February 24, 1995

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Environmental Health
Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, <CA 94502-6577

Dear Ms. Eberle:

RE: STID 3917, Adeline Maintenance Center, 1200 21lst St.,
Oakland

Enclosed please find Unauthorized Release Report and a completed
Underground Storage Tank Permit Application Form B for each of
the four underground tanks that were discovered at the referenced
facility.

Per your conversation with Cynthia Adkisson, you will receive by
March 17 a time schedule of anticipated demolition, construction,
and site assessment investigation. Upon receipt and review of
this document, please call Cynthia with your questions and
concerns.

We anticipate submitting the geotechnical report to your office
by mid-March.

Please note that all future correspondence on this gite should be
addressed to me. If you have any questions, please contact
Cynthia Adkisson at 287-1627.

Sincerely,
?Zﬂﬁ4ﬁ/ /9/’ é%“"’

RICHARD G. SYKES
Regulatory Compliance Officer

RGS:CCA:prb
Enclosures
cc:  J., Shin (w/o enclosures)
EC95085-1132
375 ELEVENTH STRECT . QAKLAND . CA 94607-4240 . (510) 2R7-0444
P.O. BOX 24085 . OAKLAND . CA 94523.1055

BOARD OF DIRECTORS  ANDREW COHEN . JOHN A. COLEMAN . STUART FLASHMAN
JOHN M. GIOIA . KATHERINE McKENNEY . NANCY J. NADEL . KENNETH H. SIMMONS
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENGY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SEAVICES | FOR |.OCAL AGENCY USE ONLY . T
Cves [X] o REPORTBSENFLEDT — \es [X] No | THEREBY CERTIEYTHAT | HAVE DISTRIBUTED THIS INFORMATION ACCORDING TOTHE
DIg 1] E INSTRUCTION SHEET ON THE BACK PAG) PFI_%F‘ORM
REPORT DATE GASE # g, . ot A5 -
5 : U :
Oul 2 M z_d 4 gv{ v =4 M DATE
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE .
; o S oSt
% | Karl R. Mayo (510)287-1279 WZ/&?/J—‘ 0%7 /<
ﬁ REPAESENTING OWNER/OPERATOR E-__—I REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
5| [ wocauacency { ] oTHer East Bay Municipal Utility District
@ | ADDRESS
375 1lth Street Oakland CA 94607
STREET CITY STATE np
w | NAME GONTACT PERSON PHONE
)
ét EBMUD [} UNiNOWN Richard G. SykES (510) 287-1629
© %[ ADDRESS
(7]
4 P.0. Box 24055, MS 704 Oakland CA 94623-1055
STREET GITY STATE np
FACILITY NAME (F APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
z |EBMUD Adeline Maintenance Center ( )
E ADDRESS
9 1200 21st Street Oakland Alameda 94607
o STREET cITY COUNTY ZIP
% | cRoss STREET
Adeline
@ | LOGAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT FERSON PHONE
Z )
%% Alameda County Environmental Protection { Edgar B. Howell, III (510 )567-6700
5@ REGIONAL BOARD ; PHONE
ol )
€< San Francisco Bay Kevin Arievds (510 1286-1255
Y NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
W
o
z>| Gasoline . UNKNOWN
28 @
5=
@ | Diesel B uninown
1 | DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [ wvenvoRycoNTROL  [T7] SUBSURFACE MONWORING [ | NUISANGE CONDITIONS
g1 1,1 1,7 ,9 .4
ﬁ WS Tl e Tl (D] TawkTEST TANK REMOVAL (] orHer
& | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
=
> REMOVE CO\ 8 Cl K & REMOV| A
& ol o [X] unkNown X CONTENTS || CLOSE TAN E [ rePaIR PIFING
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [T RepAIR TANK [ cLOSE TANK & FILL IN PEAGE [__| CHANGE PROCEDURE
g1 [x] ves ] No IFYES, DATE 1, 1M| 1 o 7::! 9Y| 4Y [] mePLACE TANK (X] otvEr_Remove tanks
o | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE GAUSE(S)
w
%g [} rankieak [(X] unknown [_] overFlL. ] RUPTURE/FAILURE (] sPuL
L
a9 [ ] sPING LEAK [] otxEn ] corrosion UNKNOWN [] omHRR
w | CHECK ONE ONLY
3F [X] unoETeRMiNED [ ] SOILONLY [ ] GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (CHEGK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE AGTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
Eg [] NOACTION TAKEN [X] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [[7] POLLUTION GHARACTERIZATION
£2) [] tEAKBENGCONFIRMED [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY {1 POSTCLEANUR MONITORING IN PROGRESS
[i23
2 [:] REMEDIATION PLAN D CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [j GLEANUP UNDERWAY
| R e TN [X] EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) ] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FF) [] ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
§§ [T} carsITE (cO) [ EXCAVATE & TREAT ET) [] PUMP& TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [} REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
Eg { ] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB] [] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) [ ] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HUj ] venTsou v 7y
[T] vAcuUUM EXTRACT (VE) (7] omHer(om Ey
: 1]
» |6 USTs removed from the faciity 11/17 thru 11/22, 1994. Four of these were 'discovered
Z |and ranged in size from 300 to 500 gallons, and the registered tanks were 4,000 and
Z |6,000 gallons. Tanks were removed as part of overall demolition and construction of ney
8 |facilities, and soil and groundwater assessement will be conducted as part of a site
wide environmental assessment,

HSC 05 (8/90)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

=

AGENCY ',

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

February 17, 1995 ALAMEDA COUNTY CCc4580

STID 3917 DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

Attn: Karl Mayo 1131 HARBCR BAY PKWY., #2250

Mailstop 303 ALAMEDA CA 94302-6577

EBMUD

PO Box 24055
Oakland CA 94623-1055

RE: Adeline Maintenance Center, 1200-21st St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Mayo,

I am in receipt of a transmittal document from your office,
unsigned, dated 2/2/95. Attached to this transmittal are the
hazardous waste manifests for the six USTs, as well as a
certificate for receipt of 1,391.21 tons of "HC material,"
presumably hydrocarbon contaminated soils, on 11/22/94, from
REMCO in Richmond.

I am also in receipt of the 12/29/94 "Interim Remedial Action
Summary Report," by GEMS. This report includes a fairly good
description of tank removal activities, so I‘11 consider this a
Tank Removal Report, required as per the Underground Tank Closure
Plan. The highest residual soil concentrations (upper 8’) are
2,800 ppm TPHg, 16 ppm benzene, 440 ppm TPHd, and 900 ppm O&G.
Water in the 6,000~-gal UST excavation was sampled and found to
contain 6,200 ppb TPHg, 2,400 ppb TPHd, and 340 ppb benzene.
This water was presumed to be perched water by GEMS. A
hydrocarbon sheen was noted on the walls of the excavation.
There was a pronounced hydrocarbon odor throughout the tank
removal process. Apparent free product on the groundwater was
noted, and vacuumed out. GEMS does not attribute the
contamination in the upper strata to the USTs.

The GEM8 report recommends that the County postpone requirements
for borings and/or monitoring wells until the ensuing demolition
activities are completed and observed/logged/sampled by a
Registered Civil/Geotechnical Engineer and/or CEG. In order to
accept this scenario, further information is need. Please subnit
a_time schedule of anticipated activities, within 30 days, or by
March 17, 1995. This office should be informed as the demolition
and construction proceeds, as well as if contamination is
discovered during these activities. A more specific request will
be made upon receipt of the anticipated time schedule.

A Health and Safety Plan should be prepared for the ensuing
demolition and construction activities. This plan must include
an evaluation of the risk of exposure for workers to the
hydrocarbons already identified at this site.



STID 3917

Attn: Karl Mayo
2/17/95 )
page 2 of 2

I understand that borings were installed in January in this four
square block area for geotechnical purposes, as per a telephone
conversation with David Glick on 2/16/95. I also understand that
samples were collected and analyzed. Please submit a copy of
this geotechnical report to this office.

on 12/13/94, I mailed you six "B Forms" from the State’s
Underground Storage Tank Permit Application., I have not yet
received the completed B forms. As you may recall, one B form is
needed for each UST removed. I already have B forms for the
4,000-gal and 6,000~gal fiberglass USTs, removed on 11/17/94.
please submit the B forms for the remaining four USTs within 15

days, or by March 4, 1995.

In addition, please alsc submit an Unauthorized Leak Report (ULR)
for this site within 15 days, or by March 4, 1995. A blank form
is enclosed.

-

Please note that with the exception of closure reports, routine
reports and documents no longer need to be copied to the Regional
Water Quality Control Board. If you have any questions, please
contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761; our fax number is 510-337-
9335. Please submit reports on double-sided paper in order to
save trees.

Sincerely,
»'Q/

Jennijffer Eberle
Hazaridous Materials Specialist

cc: David Glick, GeoPlexus, 1900 Wyatt Dr., Suite 1, Santa
Clara CA 95054 )
Richard Camacho, GEMS, PO Box 8282, Pittsburg CA 94565
Juliet Shin, Alameda County
EBMUD, PO Box 24055, Oakland CA 94623-1055, ATTN: Bruce
Lepoure, Health and Safety, (6th Floor)
Ed Howell/file

je.3917
enclosure
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Site ID#

Slte Address

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Ockland, CA 94621

Hazardous Mcterials Division Inspection Form I

Site Name EQ/VLUD Today's Date (/12877
[2d0 Ut S EPA ID# ___

Clty &&L/C [cuw/

Zip M Phone

Inspectlon Categories:
MAX Amt, Stored » S00108/559/200¢f? ¥ N I, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials

I, Underground Tanks

The marked [tems represent violations of the Calif, Adminisiration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

LA GENERATOR (THe 22)

| Bierewe pua o Susplii e MV%&%{

M//

_ 1. waste ID * 68471
— 2.EPAID 68472
_ i' faé’?»dg"'t s 86508 p / é / L
— & sennial 86493 e e L2
- __ 4. Records 66492 fﬁé p%ﬁ é\-ﬁ &{7’ CZ /WMLM 7/{,;8?
! Ziaw m,! Wn;/ 7 y
= . G t 56402
7 5l bcepron {20 euin. S j?ﬁé
£ 7710 Coples Recd 66492 Z ) W W é f é £ _Z. P&“ﬂi{’()
g 11, Traatrnent 22';171 .
= . Onvsite Disp. (H.5.&C. 895 .
=z - :g £x Haz, w?;m ’ 66570 O e W 7 s P -«L" . t’ . et
e __ 14, Commumcetons 67121 ;,ﬁ(g/ &L'[ F: ; ﬁ E :
2 __15. Alle Space 67124
c T 14 Local Authorty 67126 p
?.' . 17, Malntencnce 467120 d
& . 18, Tralning 67105 ; c
. - __ 19, Prepated 47140 ‘ o
28 — R Gme o czﬁw\a ;f@;’%w/ %&mhqu W
3™ 2. Emg. Coord. Tmg. 67144 %
.- 223' Oompecondm?igluw g;?z:; M %: oc / ; ~ ﬂ VL 0(/ < é
E . 26, Maintenance ggﬁ /%, '%‘W M Cee i
= 25 Inspection A
g -2 ?ufr:(aT Zona g_gg //Lﬁ""‘“ g PID 5 é& G g M mwfk&u/uaféﬁﬁ
e 28, Tank Inspaction
DooEeEE B (eoke e o Salldog, frodial o Strcacs
[3] : 31, Freaboard &7257 W &@m / £ M Z’/g w C( )
J ‘ /
LB TRANSPORTER (Title 22)
__32. Applic./insuwrance 66428

= 33. Comp. Cedt./CHP Insp. 46448

4 W@. z é%zc“m/

—

]%%L Maro ! p 1127

- 34, Contalner 66465
= —. 35 Venicies SO485
2 . J6.EPAID 44531
5 . 37. Comrect 44541
= ___ 38, HW Dailvery &6543

— 3% Records &o544
2 __40 Name/ Covens 64545
s ___ Al Recyciables 66800
o

Rev 6788
Contact:
Title:

Inspector: I __g}%fz‘% ______

Signature:

KJ‘%&K” Signature:

CLoyt ———




Y °

<ﬁ <L ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 20 Swan Way, £200
I ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Ockiand, A sac2

Materials Division In tion F I
Slte 1ID# Site Name 65/%{)& Today's Date {i_/__-?_é’/}__?y
Site  Address IWU 7/{9?"5}7" EPA ID#

Clty @4 b{&/l/\d) Ip M Phone

Inspection Cafegories:
MAX Amt. Stored » 5001bs/55¢/200¢f? ¥ N . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? Il. Business Plans, Acufe Hazardous Materials
k. Underground Tanks

The marked items reprasent vioiatlons of the Cailf. Adminisiration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

LA GENERATOR (lile 22) , -
— 1. wosie ID * 66471 T éﬂ/%ﬁm W M
= & oo proié —F— L2
:'__: ;: Ia.lcmtc?mes m y W‘M ~L j'él« g"‘w\
s e o LVM 2l 2500t st be g
4 __. 7. Comect
% — 3 Copv sem soasz Zoith /ez/faz'%% S”%We/é 07/%@27&‘«”)‘\ (’Mk’/%’)
% 0. Coples Rec'd 86492 j39 -Zg’ < 2 M /1'9’1'-2&0’(
X, >
t iR B (ool olownd] 4 sl Joons [ 12 sofinis
e . 14, Communications 67121 . "“' " LL
g :‘féi?n%'ﬁsﬁ'l" Eﬁ% Vol > W a,{"’" ‘f‘é&ﬂ Prolce 7
§ o tanng o7Ios 9&@%&‘&/ e ﬂu Sy Sapith . [orlie
o — 19, teparad 47140 -—%i‘_- ﬁ /
6" ~— 2 Emo Coord Tma MWWQ@}QW@ oy
23, Condlfion 57241 P P it %M
g 26 Comparniny o2 /.’w%»z Pl 0 tiwier o 705 P lhg s LI,
§ —=
;= mmee w2 | 00l frue e M ey el Hetsadd gk vo
B . 28. Tank Inspection 47259 5 d\ w
e - e s
Q — 31. Fresboard &7257
LB TRANSPORIER (Titie 22) ! o
—_ 42, Applie./inserance 66428 A ' WAL e S ' ' e
33, Comp. Cert,/CHP Insp. 66448 W Cﬂ%f&
— 3, Contoinen [t
é . e Gf ""7 AW M M‘Mﬁ 74
R (i st Nl p oty Hnelieiis o [PV Sali B porill foecpodl,
. 39. Records 48524 A‘effz éi & /L% é"/ j
= ___40. Name/ Covers 66545 ﬂ =2z W W
T 4l Recyclables 64300 7 ,
(1]
Rev &/88

Contact: /(ML- %4‘/&’ (25 7’/2’77)
Title: gﬂfd—' !nspector -:EL /! e)f %[ s

Signature: /M‘%F::__' Signature:




A 77 /é %ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEA_LTH

a0 Swan Way, #200
Qakland, CA 94621

{ v (415) 271-4320
zar M ictis Division In fi For l

Site ID# Site Name EgMub Today's Date _/L/;Z_g_?/_zf’/

site  Address 200 243" S“L EPA ID#

Clty (MHWM/{ Zp M Phone

MAX Amt. Stored > S5001b3/55¢/200cf?
Hazardous Waste generated per monih?

Y N . Haz Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
l. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials

fil, Underground Tanks

‘The marked iterms represent violations of the Calif. Administrafion Code (CAC) or the Hedith & Safety Code (HS&C)

LA GENERATOR (TTHe 22)
L Woste 1D « 66471
. 2. EPAID 66472
. & > 90days 65508
e 4 Label dotes 64508
5. Blennfal 46493
- . 6, Rgcords 84492
3 — 7. Camect 4684
= —. 8. Copy sent 66492
24 . 9. Bxception SodBd
= . 10. Coplas Rex'd 68492
3 ___11. Trectment 66371
£ T2 onslte Dlsp. (HS&CY 261898 k\ (f 4 o ?% g)
= 13, § Hamz. Wasta 6570 g o
£ __ 14, Communications 41121 \g\\) ( - ;
= ___15. Alsle Space &7124
T T 16, Locol Authority 87126 ‘Qf \( M'L(— '/%‘1 /
3 __ 17, Malntenance 47120
= __. 18, Training 47105 Q? /’
R Tl
R . 19 Prepared 47140
€% T 20. Name Ust s7141 “ L // A «ﬂibﬁ)
3 21. Coples 87141 4
58 —2 A A
62 T 22 Emg. Coord. Tmg. 8744 \ K/ ,
P A
__ 23, Condlfior 47241 MKIS?'(’ ya /)
2 24, Campatiplity &1242 9 5 3
s __ 25, Maolntenance 67243 'F o v -
- —_ 24, inspaction 67244 5
3 . 27, butler Zene 67246 Vd
2 —_ 28, Tank lrspection 47259 oY " /
K] —. 29. Contolnment 47245 % !
S 20 safe Storage 67261 ‘,"' ita 1%2
8 T a1 Feeboawd 67257 I—?‘\ 7
o O Sy
f /\,%,» &
{\G f( 2 il C 2 3
o b +
i.B TRANSPORTER (Title 22) 'h ("'S‘ vlt; ér/ 5)
32, Applie. fInwsance 66428 r— Jff ‘
__33, Comp, Corh./CHP Insp. 46448 g
. 34, Contalher 45465 '?VL
= — 25 Vehicies 55485 _4\ ) ;
3 — M EPAID & 64531
€ . 37.Conoect 85541 j
= ___ 38. HW Deivery 66543
_ .. 9. Records 46544 /
= __.40. Name/ Covers 66545 oy
T T 41 Recyciopies 6800 L Pg
B ' (/
Rev /85 P=/ ) oduet o i

Title:

Contact: _m_ﬁﬁfff __________

inspector:

Signature:

Signature:.




. o e
A

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

white -env.hegifh Qakland, CA 944621

yellow -facily ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @18 271-4320
terigl ion For
LI

Sit , ' :
Sk Mame CHIWOD Jesslt, 259Y
ILLA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19) 5t~
— J-Immediats Reporting o Slte  Add w u St_; ——————————————————————
3, RR Cars > 30 days 255037 f w

im0 | ov 0o 20 31.0[7 enons
__ 7. Tolnng 25504(c)
= 8. Daticloncy iﬁﬁ‘éi _ MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 ctt.? 350“?%@ UST
Inspectlon Categories: y
s s T o + Sy
_ :(1}'. ?Zﬁﬁ"giﬁ?pf;? Fied iﬁéﬁﬁ . Underground Tanks

_12. VPP Contents 25534(c)
__. 13, imptemant Sch. Reqd? (Y/N)

. . . 285 4(c) e e e e ——
e e et 25584t * Calif, Administration Cade (CAC) or the Hedlth & Safety Code (HS&C)

14, Parsons Resporsiie 25534(g)

17, Certtfication 25534 v

18, Exemnption Request? (Y/N}  25534(b)

Wqﬂm G ST A3 gl oiteel, riveled
ll. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23) &C' S(Phoﬁﬁ%\e @\CWKU MJ/ 1% Y [f) b S
1. Permit Appilcation 25284 (H8S) ﬁ WOC@V 15 aj”b/q 5‘ 2 A Mﬁ a__S

PoTiimiolr o
i e o “ \o,em\g Ww@acﬂ et Shboe ot W] wall of \OCT
ey MUST wan it Gn tenenl, ot oo Ko
g)ootv"yocgzm M %/M ’/’U(” 457\5 Q('\ $Wtﬂi M @@pﬁam,w
oo o Yo o \l- 27 it waloy being vacd cight
g d)mmm MR \ﬂ)\ﬂv\ \)\Mﬁ[ F‘@cﬁ\ A’\VO \}D W}cwu
PR ikl he R ed v alnoeds WU/\ \DMJ(JEI [lod . Maxk—
3 Chippoud we ek aepett G 1I- ;I stmple %&%&rg
g o \ L dam)lw 2T
;% "N‘:;'ﬁgﬁﬂféw M M QA o Y@
8) Annucl Tank Testng u_u
w——  [SIS ok
_-7 PrecéscTrw.\k Test 2643 - S I
o - 1LMenitor Plan
§ D e
é —-”-A%gm—d_ 2635
ata:
Rev 6/88

i,

Contagt? [/ _ Z A,
Title: / M% inspectorn . __» rgyéz_:__,.____"
Signature: GDGW d Ql Ck/) - Signature: Uj’ 2 ————




e A wssz 'GRAND AVENU£G

T et
N LA e, N .
e " . 4 N . . ' .
. , : 5 oh . .
" e 7 i! e ot W

'“ﬁg;ANTICIPATEDhLIMITS OF soxt To .gg,
#BE; EchVATEn — | x

4.1

oy L

g ¥
P 2

I

-~

e

iRh.

o

P

T MTE A A TR

B N LQCAEIONHngFQ
o[, casoLmie TANE

OXTHAT .m.;m:c“
EXISTING LEXCAVATY

FaON 4 T

N\H‘H—n——vLOCATION OF Foanzx ﬁ
' GASOLINE TANK o

“ ’ .' !
. . "~ LR

- APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF
-:Exxsmxns Excayamxan

LOADING DOCK -

it = A bt T Lt S TR WY e EER I v L P

i ; Sk :
) IR ¢ m,swmgu\q;r sm:w-.s. L
@aaP.JeAus 11;1(:,..\«_.,*.._“..%.%%

;.{ut‘”- LR

i \ E5y (L RS b t g
. e oy 4y R i “ v : ' ‘." ; "(!J,ws — g'”‘
L “*\21"'4 LT ! . . I '} :
L o R -‘ o 0, s - . . [ A S . L ; . P
: . s . e oy RN AR B l:—.‘}»"gy I RTINS L R A e vt ‘,{.f.'..l '




) white -env.health ALAMEDA COUNW' DEPARTMENT OF ?Jt::ksl::::;, Véiy.qiiozl:

vellow -fciy ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @15) 271-4320
z Materials In ii r " I"

Slte # ____S"?\Jome %MMQ DTg?'g Sl 3}q4

1t.A BUSINESS PLANS (TiHe 19)

— }Immadiate Reporting 2 $ite Address /9’50 ’;L $j_ ST

__. 2, Bus. Plan Stds ss50aby | YU E A EOS A  —
__ 3. RR Cars > 30 davys 25503.7

___ 4. Invanfory infornation 25504{a) 0 auaﬂ/\i' é O

—_ 5.invenfory Complate 2730 Chy Zip _9_&__‘_# Phone

___ & Emergency Response 25504(b) L

~e 7. Training 2550a¢c) MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gol., 200 cft.?

.. 8 Deficlency 25505(a) ——— . . ’VKJ
T 9. Modification 25505(b) gﬂ/ﬂf\ﬂ

. g W/\.%V

L Haz Ma/wasie GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER S K &

ILB ACUTELY HAZ, MATLS
. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals v 8o 1y / jo 2

___10. Regishation Form Fled 25533(0)
11 Form Complate 25533(b) _v i, Underground Tanks ’é
. 12.AMPP Contents 25534(6) W "j}é UsS TS \
___13.1impletment Sch, Reqd? (Y/N) —
___ 14, OfiStte Conseq. Assass, 25524(c) e
T 15. Probable Risk Assessment  25534(a) Callf. Administratiop Code (QA } of the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

16, Parsons Resporsible 25534(Q) ==—_-—;—_s—-——__—_::=_.mrr‘ i._

717, cartification 255340
18, Exemphion Request? (Y/N)  25534(b)

s e e @@i‘i‘“i“ﬁ 5K WM tenonade yauldd
Iit, UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23) ﬁ ,9?0 O/LY £ 4% LEL . [oslo Efvyvmzd( o vauldt
) pammentn s e Froo 50004l steel USTs fusybe o,
SiEmEie S DS owQ Mol A TDTE086 5 (h Eaickson).
=t o a4 LMD [TH) 287-050,

— & Mathod
1) Wonthly Test

D ooy Voda + 4 L epove fH 1 £S) " 2€7- 070y

g0 W JOVIM. Sudyy aof wp F S0

R ppmy L g /Y\QJQA/OMM%/KCIﬁ -

Satmos Lfkg, HE e*(jL&/\/é' AL eﬁb,umM_ UQI NL vm%
vm;,:::m /U‘tg C. N ol W({QS LA %J‘Exgﬁ &%Tﬁ

O o | “IZ««W gan bﬂ%&wmﬁ USTs: Joris Wwv&mﬂp

"ﬁ% 7% 1) on ‘qu@ ot USTs. “fhay oxcaualid %
% ooy 2ol o+ weneacte C‘M}i Yo a
9) Othar } R i
7 Precéslw Tast 2843 50 M b BRL N . N SO
ofe: sons “?

_.g h\;aniorv Rec. ...B.Alh"i! xe, 1 o M/cXI-/ Mﬁ‘ ﬁf"%’w
10, Greund waler, 99 Vel Yo Veuwid Wwheh dod pecumulofid cn

General

Monitoring for Existing Tanks
=1
g
g

I %ﬁf Liguid (wals ox Wﬁ) A
— Tafans . a7 0 /:&P NW Q’P‘ qK ﬂm o\i' YT S~

14, A3 pult 2835

Date: _______ M\S lG“C’ 3(“{_5' é)‘ .
Rev 688 !\:gz Qg_{‘j@rm
i M

Contact: AL 4:/0_ .:7297';/27?
ntte: S AL inspector: JM/VLA@( %’d"/&‘

-t —n —

Signature: W_ @%“ Signature: _ “MQ—‘

e

New Tanks




‘ L]
-~ LOCATION OF ADDITIONAL
- UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
« ’Xf/l TO BE REMOVED
SERVICE BAY Y \ 2t (22 |
& 10 ma\\’} .
— %= APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF
(
W J i EXISTING EXCAVATION
' o LOCATION OF EXISTING WASTE OIL
r —16 TANK/SUMP TO BE REMOVED
OFFICE | K& |
]| = l LOCATTION OF FORMER 4,000 gallon
) XWK—‘ GASOLINE TANK
{ APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF
EXISTING EXCAVATION
< ,
-
=
7
_ I-j’ EXISTING PUMP ISLAND
v | 7 L
y IL_ . LOCATION OF FORMER 6,000 gallon
3] Y Y GASOLINE TANK
< —
jan | -
v
2 =
= . APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF
g EXISTING EXCAVATION
- Plw—— EXTSTING STORM DRAIN
INLET :
1 -22494 S odhexc]
TESEL > M\o{;\ |2\ both, {9 b“ﬁ““‘"ﬂ o
’ ! Iy
\ s NN 22 7 ‘ -
N\K\\\ \\RLQQ_ 1o b YY\MA 0“’%&, 1?,’5 vt Iq)l - W}
S\ w L\‘\L w vl w AL
e g vl L - ARVE
t n ALS A ’
~M L N3 " [\.S
MK Y4 ow t w~on v :
: # TANE. LOCATION PLAN
WW W\ > (\P‘{_ AT DENLL. DATE SCALE CEAWN 3~
W K [th \9—4{\’ 0. @ 11/19/94 1} 1'"=20' deg
‘)\\'
_EAST BAY MUD EACTLITY
-
)
L@PIGAUS, Inc. —

.WEST GRAND AVENUE

- ».

. A - . ML G e W e amee el ni e ——

ams  arh e A DM, e

- -



o ®

Fx

white -env.hedlih
velfow -facifity
pink -files

Ste ____H_S”?qcme% M il A 9 %

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19}

i R v Site  Address | 260 —2- il S‘!‘"

2. Bus. Plan Stds. k) R T e T et T

—_ a.RR Com > 30 days 25503.7
___ 4, lewentory Infomoation 25504({a) é 0
— & Inventary Complete 2730 Clty Zlp 2_‘!________ Phone
__ & Emargency Reiponse gﬁ?z;
7. Trgin =}
& Daflciancy 28505 —_ MAXAMTsiored > 500 Ibs. 55 gal.. 200 cft.? C
____ 9. Modification 2550500 b

},  Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR[TRANSPORTER Co0¢

.8 ACUTELY HAZ MATLS
It. Business Plans, Acufe Hazardous Materlals

10. Raglstration Form Fied 25533(a}
11. Form Complate 25533(b) . Underground Tanks

12, RMPP Cantents 25534(C)
13, Implerment Sch, Rea'd? (Y/N) —

: 14. OtSlte Comnseq, Assass. 25524(C) ‘M

15 Proboble Risk Asessment  25534(c) Callf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
16, Parsons Rasponsible 255365{);)

17, Certificatan 25634 Q "

18, Exemption Request? (Y/N}  25534(b) "

10, e Secret Requested? 25538 m IQV\ oL " u %ng ﬂ;:) 5 2 1 ;'\ W
. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tille 23) 1[%% . Bre sa 550»{0!50 a4 ﬂ tuznle 01/(7

1. Pormit Application R W QEC‘J}’L dz(/l’l \g A
2. Pipoiine Leak Datection 25284 (hBS) @ and_ i £ bc;LU]

§ e oo m N Dicfe, Bacd WHIL Vonmp. Vpe e
T = en i ts won. 400 Vae Hruck Mtvta( (ks
b, Tramapeditoon Toc. EPRACAD 982995608 -
R Pevicd (800) 3854420, Mank sod Yo “new”
: 4,%3”3@“ t A0 UST we uw’-hm M mew( e 1fs
é £ ety oty 151 AL ving  extavah 'A &V VI - & AL T
7o | Lo Lok MHL o, el
g O)mmmg ‘All X2 SWAYENA( oj salW, B~ I S . lO LSO éﬂ%\é
§ koo .05 rehwned, bt e yome (S ¢ ‘fb buned, .
o st o 0 i Ww@, o el + Qa.bl'?ﬁe, P
A e 3?)9 Tociod - 20 gl o ol UsT 5% 0, 4 6LIET.
_8 rwg;r:ynec 2644 QQ/\/Y"W@/E b.{_\ »Q'\./() u,%’r W W/ DWCA'?)
m?n,?%am zig:‘; A Ll S\‘MM_ Lq(qﬂa} (120 W O‘P 5\\‘61,@*1/[ %T‘[ ﬂ.50’()3@ﬂ)
: :}'2-;7“’3;';;.";2“4;\9@%%@““ o of vauldd e of A6 hes . See wow
Y P sanciles - 03] (wadte) (s o;%wiui‘r % wr@fne_,
Rav 6/88 o OP% M\‘\m \/}‘)’B%:("b[& ba:"j_ M\ly‘

¥* Rfvv‘i’eﬂe
Contact: 5/0 2—97-'12,7_7 Zﬂﬁt—f/"u{o ", i

Title: !/hgﬂ ) - Inspecfor:\T n‘@f_ﬂ_afg_@/ﬁ?;_

Signature: Zﬂ—fm@,——-w—- Signature: e




white

yeilow -facillty

pink

-files

-env.health

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200
Qakland, CA 94621

Site

1A BUSIMESS PLANS (Tille 19}

FEELETET]

1. immediate Repoding
2.Bus Plan Stds.

3. RR Cors > 30 days

4. Inventory information
5. Invantocy Complata
6, Emergency Raesponse
7. ialning

8. Deflcloney

9. Modification

II.LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

SN RRRRE

10. Regisiration Form Fled
11, Form Complate
12, RMPP Conlents

13, rplement Sch, Req'd? (Y/N)
14. CitSlte Corseq, Assass,
15, Probable Rlsk Assassmerit

16. Parons Resporsible
17. Cedtification

18. Exemption Requast? (VM)
19. Trade Secret Requested?

2703
255003(b)
25503.7
25504(a)
2130
2550405}
25504(c)
25505(c)
2550500

25533(ear)
25533(b)
25534(c)
25524(c)
25534(ch)
25534(g)
255340
25534{D)
25538

It UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

General

1 Pemnit Application

2. Pipeline Leak Detection
3, Racords Malntenance
4, Release Report

___5, Clasure Plons

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
272
2451
2670

___ 6 Mathad

Monltedng for Exlsing Tanks

1) Moty Test

27 Daty Vodose
Serpb-Crnudl gnchwTher
Cre froe 3ok

3 Daty Vaodose
One fime sols

9 Othet

__.7, precls Tunk Tast

Date:

— B Inventory Rec.

. SoiTesting .
10, Ground Woter,

2643

2644
2646
2647

Naw Tanks

flev 0/88

. 11 Monitor Picn
. 12 ACCets. Secue
___ 13.Plars Submit

Data:

14 As Bultt

Date:

Contact;
Title:

232
260
2m

2635

5 » Mﬂ*?qome@b MD oosonsl, o, 9

Clty @(RMQA\OL ZIip ggﬁz_o_j Phone

MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, §5 gal., 200 cft.7

Inspeclion Cgtegorles:
. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
«). Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
iil.

Underground Tanks
* Callf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

50\&0&9{ ﬁv\&r\m \Qﬁ/vvuulaa/q %@d@w Up
lov, v wl Do Rucke . Ssm%\w Pam o do
bad nox W W\‘@mﬂerm %Jm@ﬂﬁ.‘ we' {0 oA
spppdoe- 18+ 11 _on bold . ' 9 ‘
g8 ,&ULTM

inspector:

Signature:

Signature:




WEST GRAND AVENUE

¥

SERVICE BAY

B

)1
~—

(::::j::FICE

LOADING DOCK

=214 sﬁ_mgz@ﬁ

MKW ba:l

MW N waﬂ l ‘5‘l
Mk Nz o LS
FKF\l\L% W t

v@iﬁPI@xus, Inc.

N S—

f
o
_——W—-——
T I+
v Z
= 32
— — — e

o)

v

=

il }tigt;«iz&@;%‘i

ST X

A~

e LOCATION OF ADDITIONAL
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

T0 BE REMOVED

12t fzz |

v\ﬁﬂv7

APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF
EXISTING EXCAVATION

GASOLINE TANK

APPROXTMATE LIMITS OF
E{ISTING EXCAVATION

Ww-22494

GASOLINE TANK

EXISTING PUMP ISLAND

LOCATION OF EXISTING WASTE OIL
TANK/SUMP TO BE REMOVED

LOCATION OF FORMER 4,000 gallon

APPROXTMATE LIMITS OF
EXISTING EXCAVATION

A EXTSTING STORM DRAIN

o]

X bcft*w‘}‘ boy wud e

122 -

\9}5 vt
@\(i oMo

INLET
<
X2 a
1% ‘
iy i

e«»‘}a/w;,a%
Ay

= i - I Am———

WL ML ke el

- e i e G ML - i DS UMGoaSMAS OGRKL MR SR . NS Do

TANI, LOCATION PLAN

OATE SCALE

11/19/94 | 1"=20'

Rawn 2>

decg

EAST BAY MUP FACILITY

Figure 3



ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

white -env.health Cakland, CA 94621

yellow -facilty ENV]RONMENTAL HEALTH ) 271-4320

pink  -files

LIl
osiste, 18 74

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19) C}"[“"
__. 1. Immediate Reporting 2703 Site Address ﬁ \200 __,2\_ 5_"*

__ 2.Bus. Plon Stds 25503¢b}
3. RR Cars > 3 days 25503.7
4, inventory Infomation 25504(q)
5. Inventory Complete 2730 Clty <~ Zip _9‘_4_ _9_ Phone

: &. Emeigency Rasponse 25504(b)

. 5504(c)
L ey Eanmid —_ MAX AMT sfored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cff.?
9, Madification 25505k}
inspecilon Cojegories:
1.8 ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS — . Haoz. Mal/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
. Buslness Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
— R e | O 2533 3 lll. Underground Tanks
12, VPP Contents 25534(c)

__. 12, implement Sch, Req'd? (Y/N) _—
. 14, OMsite Corseq, Assess, 25524{c)
|5 Probable Risk Assessment  2553d(d)
. 16, Perons Resporsible 25534(g)
—. 11, Certification 255340
18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)  25534(}

19 Trads Secret Requested? 25538 W %19 \ /CLC fM{, cﬁ(_, wv /&Lc
. unoercrounp Tanks ez Ko wale U o BPK UST hid hoco Beou Sa —~
_ypmese s os | ConTrancinaled Ao, OfCava o dclocbiey
3 Recoras Malntenance 25292 (H6S)
— 3 Retooss Report 72 ‘' ):) M A-{j&b [9 8/0 M\;&,U‘Qd, (L.q,a,m\,

2651

e 2 | onbia UST,
b bt w % USTs ., w o Dawd.
3)3'0'%“\?&?..‘;9 (e le MMW*\ tamu 0wt B ouseadiaate
g e meultly O USTs, Hheo (0 prupble
o o Mendd plas e W Nay e Jo

5) Dally iventory

Ansriiats Yol Yo W-2\. #8300
Voadose/grdwater men,
& Doly kvenfory DD “"fﬁ.)

Annud fork testing
Contplps leck det
7} Weeldy Tark Gouge
Annud fank g
8) Arvexx Tank Testing

Doy iventory
9} Other

- quif Adm!nlstraﬁon Code (CAC) or the Heqh‘h & Scfefy Code (HS&C)

Goneral

Monltorng for Existing Tanks

__ 7. Precha Tark Test 2643

Date:
—.. B. Ivantory Rec, 2844
.9 solTasting. 2848
__ 10, Ground Waler, 2647

. 11.Moenitor Plan
_.. 12 Access. Securo gﬁ
— 13.Plans Submit 2
Date: __,
— 14. As Bult
Data: 2638

New Tanks

Rev 6/88

contoct: | M
Title: Inspector: \J .

SFQnOfure _M\M:——ﬁ%’%.—mﬁu SlgnOTure ,7 L’(—‘ ———

. — e o ma




white -env.health
yeltow -facility
Pink -files

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Oaklund, CA 94621
(418) 271-4320

LA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)

AREARENE

1. immediate feporing
2. Bus Pian Stds.

3. NR Cars » 30 days

4, inventory Information
5. lnventory Complete
4. Emergency Response
7. Traking

8. Deficlancy

9. Madification

1.3 ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

HH

___ 19, Reglstration Form Filed
_.. 1. Form Complate

___12. RMFP Conients

13. mplement Sch. Req'd? {Y/N}
14, QtSlte Contec, Assass.

15, Probabla Risk Assessment
14, Porsans Respomsible

17. Cerfification

__ 18, Exemption Request? (Y/N)
_— 9. Trade Sectet Heguesied?

i, UNDERGROUND TANKS (fitle

Ganwsral

__ 1. Pemit Application

.. 2. Fipeline Leak Cetaction
___ 3 Records Malntenaonce
___ d, Relagse Report

5. Closure Plans

703
25503(b)
25503.7
25504(a)
2730
25504002
25504(c)
25505(a)
25505(0)

26533(a)
25533(b)
25534(c)

25824(c)
25534(d)
25534(g)
258340
25834b)
25538

20

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
2nz
2651
2670

.4, Mathod

Moniloring for Exlsting Tanks

1 Monthly Test

2 Daly Yodose
Sermi-annud gncwater
Ona time sols

3 Datly Vodose
Cne time sols
Arnuct fork fest

4) Morithly Gnohwater
Cna trme woly

5 Doy nventory
Arnual tark tesfing
Cont pipa leck dat
Vadose/gndwatel man,

6) Day Iventory
Arnnud tarnk testing
Contplpe leck det

7 Waeldy Tark Gauge
Anredd ek g

8) Anreal Tark Tesing
Dally Inventory
@) Other

__. 7. Prects Tonk Test

Date:

___B. Inventory Rec.

.9 SoliTesting.
1D, Gaound Waler,

—_ 11.Mondtor Plan

Mew Tanks

Rav 6188

12 Acces. Sacure

=~ 13.Plors submit

Dote:

14, As Bult

Datea:

Contact: %

Title:
Signature:

ste, . she EE)WLM/D | N I;I“'l;‘l’

Clty O M up 25_[@9 7 Phone

MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 20Q cft.? mm/Q U_F

Inspection Cglegories:

. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
v Business Plians, Acute Hazardous Matericals b K + L'r K M%TS
M. Underground Tanks

e e e e —— L a——— -
* Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Heaith & Safety Code (HS&T)

QANMNEA O

I&f?‘;%w ot CﬁQTr,MM‘\'Q W ane 3

(\

alg, 0L Gron
122 M”M of Ofp ovived . 1Al o7 9

et popes v 3 &W%— H;b”"i Colosvall

Mjp K! EL%T jaﬁr@;m EG W?l ot e LisT

W
,ét 91&{&@ ML {/(ST-




* .

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

whife -env.health Quakland, CA 94421

folow “taciy ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ¢ @ =iz

irk ~files
p , ri tion_For F‘,‘z/p " Hl
ste,, ste e HAALO A 9

I.A BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19) QA
o s Site Address } 260 ~2/| * Sj

2.8us Plan Sids 25503(b)

3. RR Cars » 30 days 25503.7

4, Inventory Information 28504(c) 7

§. lnventory Cormplete 2730 Clty Zlp ?ﬁ_ 9 Phone o

RRRERREY

é. Emergency Rasponse gﬁ?z)
e ey Espramit  MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
9. Madifization 25505(b)
Inspection Categories:
1B ACUTELY HAZ MATLS I Hgz Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
a 25533 Il-Businass Pians, Acute Hazardous Materials
h ’éif’m“"éi‘::,‘pf;’{;“ o m&ii Hl. Underground Tanks
12. RMPP Conlents 25534(c)

13. mplement Sch, Req'd? {Y/N) 25522.(_)
14. Ottsite & . Adsoss, () ———————
6. Probanle Ritk Assesment  28834(h * Callf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Heallh & Safety Code (HS&C)
16. Parsans Resporsible 25534(g)
17. Certifcation 25534(D

18, Exemition Request? (Y/N)  265360b)

19. Trade Secret Requested? 25538 / Q /_/ "T (\/ﬁ/\ /é' MWA{‘; +— D@J(/{ o & _F

. UNDERGROUND TANKS ~ (Titte 23) £ ‘(’QW\,ULD W\H&LA . 00 f wd ey _
1 bemnit Appiication 25284 (HES) \ S AD«»J}&_ )T» }?,ULC(‘;( J/ ~+ A

2. Plpeiine Laok Detection 25292 (H&S)

s focorsMalance. 7 o F@ \RLER.WMm,»JWCmmm_m@W

2651

5. Closura Plans 2570 - M\'—sz &“‘D‘VWK /i/\amw UL CA M'\}"—JY

AR

General

REEN

___ 6, Mathod

} Mottt S)f; deoleoatiw  Ooels, 115 £ vanmined US
‘ JQLA

Sem-onnud gnawaler
One tima sols
3) Daly Vadose

ik 25 lLwaded UST ovto BVl son

oo athoed

Cortppoieckcet G MCLV]O 'T'(-"{d( /V'M D Ll)' e,
oy HUATEI '@ww\ Mcpdast ER MU

> Wosih Torh Goe ) Xg'hpﬂ wWas ?O 1 /Q’YA\] (ﬁ/{" *

D ooy ey e \C, Eﬁﬂ TS gaguwoa, - /
s o i _\M‘&%Lﬁd‘ m bd ‘D&J\W’a&/ak
orion D«Q,W,oﬂ

___ 8, invanicry Rec. 2644

bR, B 720 W =

10, Ground Waler, Zad7 i S

__ 11.Monitar Plan 24632

. 12.Acceun. Secure 2634

. ¥3.Pans Submit 2m
Cote:

14, As Buip 2635
Dote:

Manllodng (or Exishng Tonks

New Tanks

Reav 6/88

Contact: AQE){__E__QQ&E ____________

Title:
Signature:

J-




ALEXANDER R. COATE, P.E., R.E.A.
ASSOCIATE CIVIL ENGINEER
OFFICE OF RECLAMATION

EAST BAY MUNICI
376 ELEVENTH 5T, , DAKLAND; GA 94807
R Y

CYNTHIA C. ADKISSON
WASTEWATER CONTROL REPRESENTATIVE

<5

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY. DIS

OAKLAN g&
N ]

378 ELEVENTH ST. .

DAVID F. TSZTOO. P.E.
SENIOR CiVIL ENGINEER

<5

EAST BAY. MUNIGIP;

375 ELEVENTH.ST . oA

——————GEMS

General Environmental Management Services ——

Richard Camacbo——.
(510) 427-4616 ap* License No. 543700
PO, Box 8282 Hazardous Certification

Piusburg, CA 94565 Asbestos Certification




whife -env.heaifh
yellow -facilify
pink  -flles

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENV!RONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200
: .l CA 7462}

)2 9320

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19}

1. immediote fleporting
2. 8us Plan Sids

a. A Cors > 30 days

4, inventery information
5. Inventory Complete
4. Emergency Resporse
7. Tiaining

8. Deflclancy

?. Mcdification

PLEEEE

B ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

G, Registration Form Flied
11, Form Complate
12. RMPP Contenfs

P

14. OtiSlte Comeq. Assess.

___15.Proboble Rik Assessment

__ 1& Persons Resporsivle
__ 17, Cerlification

___ 8. Exemption Request? (Y/N)
___19.Trade Secret Requastad?

13. Inplemant 5ch, Req'd? {ffN)

2703
25503(b)
255037
25504{a)
2730
25504(0)
25504(c)
25508(a)
25505(b)

25533(cn)
25533(h)
25534(e)

25524(¢)

ifl. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tifle 23)

1. Permilt Appfication

2, Fipeline Leak Detection
3. Records Malntenance
4. Relegse Report

5. Closure Plons

Generai

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
2712
2651
2670

__&. Meihod
1) Monitly Test
2) Daly Vadose
Serm-annucl grcwoter
One Mo sols
3} Daty Vodose
Orm fime sols

&) Moy Gnckwaher
O fme sols.

5) Dafy nventory
Annual tark testirg
Cont ploe leck det
Vodesa/gnowater mon.

6) Doy Inventory
Anruct tank festing
Cont pipe ieck dat

7} Weeldy Tonk Gouga
Apnud tonk g

8) Arewa Tark Tesing
Daly rvantecy
9) Other

Monllaring for Exlsiing Tanks

___ 7. Precls Tonk Tast
Date:

_.. 8, Iventory flec.

—. 9 Sol Testing .

. 10, Ground Waler.

g n iy
ok W.

G417

_ 11.Monitor Plan
. 12Acces. Secure
. 13.Plars Submit

Oate:
14, As Buit

Naw Tanks

Rev 8/88

S

Contact:

Title:

Date;
BT s
e Lpopd 5o ez GF L ERIFIETR £0ITAV1rATI 23]

A

Slfe
iD

Jesoie 1, 9Y

PPN SRR S S SN

e ey

City (@)GM 20 9 (60 Phone.

MAX AMT sfored » 500 lbs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?

Inspection Categories:

|. Hoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Il Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
Hi. Underground Tanks

e e e e e e e e
*  Calif. Adminlstrafion Cdde (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Idcarns Mﬁfb m‘& e Uk MCDT “heear
Pk i 160 Vb ey ee db 2125, 330,
Ko wadie in Yhe ToK UST ot St B-Yor
‘““&\H\w A ounpe o o UST Con  aldoas
m Ugaxsse AND w. o (O oc 20 k>
+ Said M\J&M o o = P W T
T IV N AP W NS s 1
WK _ustT 9y odor in
4 3TN AARY L &7, O+ Ll‘efg LEL
ot e Y ad&k&/\ﬁu\ \D \O%f;- Yo \)@W“@ AST .
Pordng & ot % K FET ST . 902 wo koALS

2Yonileand 900 Condoa e eles).

L usT m% 3 432350872 ‘-}K\(X:DTW—

Q24 Q024 (F 19197 dau ke 43S vocdd the

wokea i K b\ﬁ’l‘m’\‘ ;Qp\p'e)&/m

{QK USY wenat + Q\ (wa"w O'NUL L\M\‘e}m

YO 0T wenk da 1 o 2T

Rt~ f@wwﬂﬂbl
Inspector: :X\ %49/‘/\(9__

Signature: 4 ﬂz y/a /%;Qﬁ__ Signature: W e



3 M;iw}%“}-&:’,j 2

CHTRTERLRIIES
FACAYATER o

gl g
1)

_}j "..t}.,g'\s;{ {,'

A
S T
Fr .‘-':,a R
i
K, ;‘,QF o §

1

f'; k}%& e
sl e e

P :_1.441" R

cawgpu;zg.

TON]

N

“an
LR

e

LOADTNG © DOCK -

i,

'I.,}g,

,ﬁff.: i

I‘" ‘. L EET
Lty
H Q i »‘l? \ ¥

T — y
LLy e T et

BRI AR PEEN (WS T IR



CALTEC ENVIRONMENTAL INC
GROUP SITE SAFETY PLAN

Original Site Safety Plan: Yes (X) No () Revision No.:

Plan Prepared by: _Mark Kemp Date:___10/10/94
Title:_Vice President

Signature: M\@\k“l’\ﬁgﬂ A ,\é)

INTRODUCTTON;

This plan establishes r'équiremcnts and provides guidelines for worker safety during soil
trenching, excavating, and soil sampling within the CalTec Environmental Inc. (CalTec)
designated work zone at the EBMUD site. The purpose of this plan is to identify
procedures for avoiding hazards and for responding to injury or accident. The safety rules
provided in this plan cannot cover every eventuality. However, all workers involved will
be expected to exercise good judgment in safety matters, even though certain specifics may
not be mentioned. '

ENERAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REQUIREMENT
Site Safety Meeting
Site safety orientation/raining meetings must be convened (1) before the field team begins
work at the site, (2) when there are modifications to the site safety plan that are applicable
to the field personnel, (3) when additional CAlTec personnel or subcontractors begin field
work, and (4) at least every seven days (Cal-OSHA). Meetings will be attended by
personnel involved in carrying out the project and presided over by the Site Safety Officer
(SHSO) or his designee.
The meeting agenda must include the following minimum activities:

- Review the Health and Safety Plan with the artendees

- Distribute the Health and Safety Plan modifications

- Collect the attendees’ signatures, acknowledging receipt and understanding of the Site
Health and Safety Plan and their agreement to comply,



The Site Health and Safety Officer

CalTec’s Site superintendent has overall responsibility for site health and safety. The
SHSO is responsible for assisting the Site Superintendent in carrying out the health and’ |
safety requirements detailed in this plan and notifying the Site Superintendent if personnel
do not comply with the requirements of this plan. The Site Superintendent may halt work
or dismiss personnel who do not adhere to this plan.

1, The SHSO will maintain a field log. Information recorded in the log will include such
items as working hours, names of people entering and leaving the exclusion zone,
instrument status, background readings, action levels reached or exceeded, and all other
information relevant to health and safety at the site.

2. The SHSO will be qualified in first aid.

3. The SHSO will maintain a list of addresses and telephone numbers of emergency
assistance units (ambulance service, police, and hospitals) and inform other members
of the field team of the existence and location of this list.

Accident/Incident Reports

If an accident or incident occurs on site, the SHSO is responsible for filling out and
accident/incident report (Form HS-502, Appendix B.)

1.0 FACILITY BACKGROUND
1.1 Site Description
Type: Spill () Fire () HW Site () Industrial Facility )

Other (X) Removal of (1) four thousand gallon gasoline & (1) six thousand gallon
gasoline tank. '

Physical Description: _EBMUD Maint. Yard

Location:_West Qakland

Status: Active () Inactive (X)



Surrounding Population:_Commercial / Industrial Workers
Surrounding Structures:_Commercial/Industrial

Topography: _Flat to sloping

SITE PLOT PLAN

{Include protective zones, below and above ground chemical storage areas and associated
piping present (past if known), above or below ground electrical power lines or any other
utilities or drainage lines present,

2.0 KEY. PERSONNEL _AND_RESPONSIBILITIES

(Include name, telephone number and health and safety responsibilities, i.e., including
Project Manager responsible for supervision of all site activities.)

Project Manager__ Richard Davis (Owner)
responsible for:__Supervision of all site activities.

Site Manager Mark Kemp

responsible for: __ Supervision of all on-site activities

Field Team Member__Mark Kemp
responsible for:__ Field Technician responsible for protocol procedures.

Federal Agency Reps: N/A

State Agency Reps: N/A

Local Agency Reps: Alameda County Environmental Health Department

3.0 JOB HAZARD ANALYSIS
- 3.1 Overall Hazard Evaluation
Hazard Level: High () Moderate () Low (X) Unknown ()

Hazard Type: Liquid () Solid () Sludge () Gas (X) Diesel ()

3



Suspected hazardous material present on- site along with their hazardous characters:
Gas petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soil. Hazard associated with the chemical is
primarily ignitability and direct contact. ‘

3.2  Job-Specific Hazards

Besides underground fuel storage activities,, CalTec knows of no other use of the site that
may have produced an environmental impairment due to hazardous materials. Therefore, it
appears likely that the onsite chemical contaminants are associated with normal
underground fuel storage activities, Accordingly, chemical contaminants at the site may be
expected, to include fuel which was stored in the underground storage tank.

For each labor category (equipment operator, project manager, etc.) involved on the
project, delineate the possible hazards referencing the information contained in Section 1.3
(i.e., task equipment operator, Hazards-trauma from equipment accidents, chernical
exposure o gasoline, etc.) For each hazard, indicate steps to be taken to minimize the
hazard. ’

All Field Personnel: Trauma from remediation equipment accidents, slip, trip and fall,
Direct contact of fuel contaminated soil and when soil treatment applicable hydrogen
perosxide solution may be harmful. To minimize the possibilities of hazards precautions
required to avoid equipment accidents, direct contact, and fire accidents are to be taken. No
smoking will be permitted within fenced working area.

Inhalation Hazard

Available information suggest that airborne contaminants at the the site will not exceed the
currently recognized health limits unless intrusive work is undertaken. Site entry may be
made without respiratory protection before intrusive work begins (trenching, excavating, or
soil treatment). '

When intrusive operations commence, vapor concentrations may occasionally exceed the
currently recognized health standards. Half-face or full-face respirator protector must be
available onsite. The OVA will be used to monitor the breathing zone.

In an excavation or soil treatment work area, half-face or full-face respirators with organic

vapor cartridges will be worn when overall OV A readings in the breathing zone exceed 30
ppm above background. The work zone will be evacuated when OVA readings in the

4



breathing zone exceed 300 ppm above background.
Ingestion Hazard

Site contaminants can enter the body by ingestion. Therefore, drinking and eating will not
be allowed in the work zone. Prior 1o eating or leaving the site, hands will be washed and
outer coveralls removed.

Dermal Exposure

Repeated daily contact with fuel contaminated soil or soil treatment chemicals would be
expected to irritate the.skin and perhaps, over a long period of time, lead to the
development of skin lesions. For this reason, direct skin contact with chemicals shall be
avoided by wearing protective gloves. However, if contact does occur, the exposed areas
shall be washed with soap and water and rinsed thoroughly.

Fire Hazard

The site contains a number of flammable volatile compounds (i.e. gasoline, diesel, etc.).
by evaluating the current data, it seems unlikely that explosive levels of these compounds
will be encountered during excavation or soil treatment operations. However, pockets of
these compounds may exist in the subsurface. For this reason, smoking and open flames
are not allowed within the work zone.

Buried Utilities

All efforts have been utilized to locate the buried lines near the work zone. If any additional
utilities are located, the lines will be marked and emphasized in the field notes and final
report.

Noise

Hearing protection will be worn by all personnel within the restricted zone when noise
levels reach 85 decibels. the SHSO will decide when hearing protection will be worn.

Traffic

When & work zone encroached upon public streets, the possibility of an individual bein g
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injured or struck by vehicular traffic must be considered. Therefore, personnel must
always be alert when moving vehicles are near the work zone. Barricades and other
devices must be used to warn and divert traffic. All personnel will wear personal protecnwe
clothing (safety vest and lights, if needed).

4.0 RISK_ASSESSMENT SUMMARY

Using any available analytical data for the site, along with published data on the suspected
contaminants and consideration of all possible exposure routes, provide a summary of the
potential risks to site workers and the nearby community during the project. This
information may not be available during early stages of the project. However, this section
must be updated as dafa becomes available,

Potential risk to site activity personnel and surrounding populations is low from hazards .
associated with the project. The rating of low is relatively low risk in a scale ranging as
low, moderate, and high.

However, volatile organic compounds are periodically monitored. If airborne VOCs are
greater than 30 ppm above background level, further operations will be interrupted.
Further operations will be conducted only after personnel protection equipment (Level “C”)
is implemented as discussed in hazard section. -

Dust Mitigation Measures During Excavation and Handling of VOC-
Contaminated Soil

The two mitigation measures, which will be described in this section, are applicable in two
cases relating to our field activities:

1. The excavation and or handling of VOC-contaminated soil (for cases where the tanks
have long been removed, as and example).

2. The excavation and/or handling of soil emitting dust

In both activities, our approach will assume the existence of VOC-contaminated and or dust
emitting soil. The presence of VOC-contaminated soil is bases on information reported by
our technicians and representatives, and/or documents received from the site owner or
previous contractor. The soil treatment is an integrated part of the excavation, either by
stockpiling for treatment at a later date, or by‘prcparing the treatment unit for immediate
after-excavation procedure.



This section deals with the mitigation measures that will be taken during the excavation
stage for the purpose of soil remediation, as the most reasonable ecologically sound
effective method for the proper disposal as the situation dictates. Extra precaution
measures will be taken to prevent the emissions of VOC or dust. To facilitate the
excavation, all exposed and any newly exposed surfaces will be monitored with an OVA
meter at two inches above the surface to insure proper safety controls and procedures are
followed. A log will be recorded at fifieen minute intervals for all data collected includin g
overall OVA readings. Benzene reading, outside temperature, and wind direction readings.

The approach in this phase is to suppress the VOC’s and/or dust at the emitting surface and
form a blanket over the:soil surface which employs the spraying of water on the soil with a
water hose, which will aid in the reduction of VOC and dust emissions. This approach can
be applied for local hot spots as well as large areas of dusty or VOC-contaminated soil.

An alternative AQMD approved method of spraying a diluted solution of hydrogen
peroxide (1 to 2%) over the area will also reduce the VOC emissions at the surface.
Hydrogen peroxide will form a very thin blanket over the contaminated soil surface,
thereby suppressing the VOC at the exposed soil surface and converting it to carbon
dioxide and water. By applying this solution sparingly, the chemical reaction at the soil
surface will not create a significant increase of health hazards or, in the OVA reading while
the process is decreasing the VOC emissions into the atmosphere.

50 AIR MONITORING PLAN

5.1 Action Levels and implementation of air monitoring. The following table summarizes
the chemical exposure limits of known chemicals present ar the site.

EXPOSURE LIMITS

CHEMICAL PEL TLV STEL
AREA 1

. Benzene 1 1.01 25

Toluene 100 100 150

Ethylbenzene 100 100 125

Xylene 100 100 150

Gasoline Gas Condensate - 300 500

RIS il AR SN



-~- not listed
PELs are permissible exposure limits established by Cal-OSHA

TLVs are exposure guidelines associated with occupational exposures to various
compounds for 8-hour work day/40-hour work week situations, as adopted by the
American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH, 1985).

STELS are the concentration to which workers can be exposed continuously for a short
period of time (15 minutes) without suffering from irritation, chronic or irreversible tissue
damage or narcosis of sufficient degree to increase the likelihood of accidental injury,
impair self-rescue or rr'iaterially reduce efficiency provided that the daily TLV is not
exceeded.

6.0 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE)

6.1 Rational for selection of PPE

Rationale should be based on available analytical data for, and familiarity with, the
capabilities of the suggested PPE. The selection of PPE should be made by persons
experienced in industrial hygiene.

Due to trauma from accidents related to remediation, toxic affects from direct contact of

contaminated soil, and ignitability of hazardous materials at the site, following PPE are
selected. :

6.2 Equipment Site-Specific Health and Safety Requirements

Personnel Protection

During intrusive operation of investigative work (soil sampling, trenching, gxcavating and
soil treatment) personnel within the work zone must wear boots and a hard hat. Uncoated
coveralls are recommended during intrusive operations, however, are required when
obviously contaminated soil is encountered and/or dusty conditions prevail. Coated
coveralls are required when conditions are wet. Latex or neoprene gloves will be Wbrn
during sampling and handling of potentially contaminated materials. Eye protection will be
used in dusty conditions, An orange safety vest must be worn around large earthmoving
equipment such as scrapers and loaders. Ear protection must be worn when noise levels
are above 85 decibels. The SHSO will monitor the work area with an OVA. If readings
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exceed the action level for respirators, half-face or full-face respirators equipped with
organic vapor cartridges must be worn if work continues. If readings exceed the action
level for evacuation, the area must be evacuated until the vapor levels dissipate and
Business Unit Health and Safety Officer notified.
Action Level for Respirators

30 ppmy/workplace VOC
Action Level for Evacuation

300 ppm/workplac:e vOC
Be specific (i.e., hard hat, impact resistant goggles, fully encapsulating tyvek suit, inner
latex gloves, outer nitrile gloves, neoprene boots with steel toe, etc.). PPE should be

specified for each job classification on-site.

Level of Protection A () B () C () D (X) and provision to go to “C” when
required.

Respiratory Protection: SCBA () Airline () Air Purifying (X) Dust Mask ()
If Air-Purifying: Canister () Cartridge (X) Half Face (X) Full Face ()

Canister/Cartridge Type: Acid gas/organic vapor/HEPA changed daily or more frequently
as needed.

Protective Clothing:

Suit Type:  Chemically resistant coveralls (Tyvek, Polyethylene coated)
Boot Type: Chemically resistent

Glove Type (s): Chemically resistant (rubber gloves)

" Head Protection Type: Hard Hat

Eye Protection Type: Goggles



Hearing Protection: Ear plugs (if necessary)
Action levels for upgrade and downgrade of respiratory protection/PPE.

Levels Action Taken
> 30 overall VOC Go to level “C” PPE (Tyvek and air purifying equipment)
or 1 ppm benzene VOC :

Rational for upgrade/downgrade matrix (rationale should be based on published data for
contaminates of concern and should be prepared by persons familiar with PPE),

Gas/Diesel fuel contaminated soils are expected, The time weighted average (TWA)
exposure limit for kerosene constituent such as benzene is 10 ppm per American
Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists. In the even that benzene concentration
of less than 1 ppm in the airis detected, an overall 30 ppm action level will be used. An

action limit of 1 ppm benzene workplace VOC will also be employed. At this time
respirators will be donned.

7.0 WORK ZONES AND SECURITY MEASURES

Trenching and Excavation

Soil affected with petroleum-related compounds are expected. CalTec personnel will
supervise the soil remediation activites and collect soil samples. The primary hazards
associated with trenching and excavation are listed below. The SHSO will assess the
hazards in the work zone and implement appropriate procedures before work commences.
When excavation activities are performed, the following procedures are implemented:
The following general work zone security guidelines should be implemented:

- Work area shall be closed when work activities not actually taking place.

- Visitors will not enter the work zone unless they have attended a project safety briefing.
- Visitors who do not have business related to the project will be excluded from the site.
List the requirement for moving between different zones and general site security measures

equipment and responsible personnel (i.e., persons will not leave the work zone without
first passing through the decontamination zone),
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Step 1: Decontamination of earth moving tools/prior to field activities with high pressure
hot water.

Step 2: Decontamination of sampling devices before, during, and after acquisition of eachl
soil sample with DSO or TSP/Distilled water triple rinse/wash.

Step3: Decontaminate rubber boots, gloves, respirators ( if used) at the end of each shift
and prior to leaving the site with DSO or TSP/Distilled water triple rinse/wash. All
disposable materials (i.., tyvek gloves, etc.) will be placed in plastic bag and remain on
site pending proper disposition.

80 DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

List the procedures and specific steps to be taken to decontaminated equipment and PPE, A
flow chart diagram may be utilized to show a step-wise decontamination line.

At the end of each field activity, sampling equipment, earth moving equipment and PPE
will be decontaminated. Decontamination will include steam cleaning for remediation
equipment and triple rinsing of sampling equipment and PPE.

Decontamination Line:

Cleaning will be conducted on site according to set procedures:

PPE decontamination will include:

Rinsing in Soap Water & Rinsing in Tap Water.

The equipment which will be used in the decontamination procedure includes steam cleaner
with trough, 5-gallon plastic buckets, bristle brushes, putty knife and amended water.

9.0 GENERAL SAFE WORK PRACTICES

Attach any available Standard Operating Procedures for activities that can be standardized
due to their repetitive nature (i.e., instrument calibration, don and doff of PPE, etc.)

" CalTec is responsible for the safety of all CalTec employees on-site. Each Contractor shall
provide all the equipment necessary to meet safe operating practices and procedures for
their personnel on-site (this includes respirators, cartridges, steel toed boots, eye
protection, tyvek suits, hearing protectors, and neoprene latex, and viton gloves) and be

11
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responsible for the safety of their workers. All general safety guidelincs‘and procedures |
will conform to: : "

29 CFR 1910.120
* Standard Operating Safety Guides (U.S.E.P.A,, Nov. 1984)

CalTec will update versions of these safety guidelines and procedures when changes in the
Operations plan occur.

CalTec will utilize a “three warning’” system to enforce compliance with Health and Safety
procedures as follows:

- First infraction -0 violator receives a verbal warning.
- Second infraction of same rule - violator receives a written warning.
- Third infraction of same rule - violator will be requested to leave the site,

The “three warning” system applies to the following safe work practices which will be
implemented at the site for worker safety:

*  Eating, drinking, chewing gum or tobacco, and smoking will be allowed only in
designated areas.

*  Wash facilities will be utilized by workers in the work areas before eating, drinking, or
use of the toilet facilities.

* Containers will be labeled identifying them as waste, debris, or contaminated clothing,

*  All excavation/drilling work will comply with Title 8, Article G of the California
Administrative Code.

* Personnel at the site will use the “buddy system” when wearing any respiratory
protective equipment. No one will be allowed to engage in remediation or sampling
operations alone.

*  No facial hair which interferes with a satisfactory fit of the mask-to-face seal will be
allowed (no beards, large mustaches, or long sideburns).

*  All respiratory protection selection, use, and maintenance will meet the requirements of
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established procedures, recognized consensus standards (AINA, ANSI, MSHA and
NIOSH), will comply in all respects to the requirements set forth in 29 CFR 1910.134

* Al site personnel will be required to wear hard hats, protective glasses and adequaté

hand protection when in the work zone.

*  Any other action which is determined to be unsafe by the Site Safety Officer.

10.0 EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLANS

Relevant Phone Numbers:
Richard Davis Project Manager

Mark Kemp On Site Manger

Fire, Police, Ambulance
U.S. EPA - ERT
Chemtrec

Centers for Disease Conitrol

National Response Center

Superfund/RCRA Hotline

TSCA Hotline
National Pesticide Information Services

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms

(707) 257-3564

(707) 429-2220 Home

(707) 944-5256 Pager

(707) 486-8573 Car Phone
911

(201) 321-6660

(800) 424-9300

days (404) 329-3311
nights (404) 329-2888

(800) 424-8802

(800) 424-9346

(800) 424-9065
(800) 845-7633

(800) 424-9555

The locations of the following emergency response equipment will be made available at the



site:

- Fire Extinguisher (s)
- First Aid Kit

- Telephone
Emergency Signals

The following communication signals will be utilized, if necessary, in case of emergency
on-site.

Gest - ' Meani

Hand clutching throat - Out of air/can’t breathe

Hands on top of head - Need assistance

Thumbs up : - OK/I’'m alright/ I understand

Thumbs down - No/Negative

Grip partner’s wrists - Informing partner to leave area immediately

Emergency Decontamination - In an emergency, the primary concern is to prevent the loss
of life or severe injury to site personnel. If immediate medical treatment is required to save
a life, decontamination should be delayed until the victim is stabilized. If decontamination -
can be performed without interfering with essential life-saving techniques or first aid, or if
a worker has been contaminated with an extremely toxic or corrosive material that could
cause severe injury or loss of life, decontamination must be performed immediately. If and
emergency due to heat-related illness develops, protective clothing should be removed from
the victim as soon as possible to reduce heat siress. All emergency decontamination
procedures must be supervised by the Site Safety Officer and the Field Team Leader.

11.0 TRAINING REOUIREMENTS

Prior to mobilization at the job site, all contractors shall submit evidence that site workers
have completed a 40-hour course in hazardous waste site operations training as specified in
* 29 CFR part 1910.120, along with a letter from a physician stating that they have received
a physical examination within one year and are physically capable of working on hazardous
sites and wearing respiratory protection devices.

Prior to involvement in any field program, all personnel will attend a safety briefing. The
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briefing will include the nature of the wastes at the site, donning personnel protection

equipment, decontamination procedures, respirator fit testing, and emergency procedures,

Included in the initial briefing will be training which will provide an understandin gof:

Use of visual emergency signais

The limitations and capabilities of the equipment.

Proper use and maintenance of the selected PPE.

The nature of the hazards and the consequences of not using the PPE,

The human factor influencing PPE performance.

Inspection, donning, checking, fitting, and using the PPE,

Provide individualized respirator fit testing to ensure proper fit.

The user’s rcspon31b1hty for decontamination, cleanmg, maintenance, and repair (if
any) of PPE.

Emergency procedures and sclf~rescue in the event of PPE failure

The Site Safety Plan and the individual’s responsibilities and duties in an emergency,

* ¥ X ¥ x x x x

*  *

Daily, prior to commencement of operations, all personnel involved with the remedial
investigations shall attend short “tailgate” safety briefing which will cover:

Expected conditions at the site.

Daily activities.

Safety deficiencies previously observed.
Any changes in the emergency procedure.

* ¥ ¥ x

Record of Training -= Upon completion of the project safety briefing, all personnel will
sign a statement indicating that they have read and understand that they agree to abide by
this project Health and Safety Plan. A record of attendance will be kept for all safety
briefings.

12.0 MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM

Prior to assignment to any task requiring a level of personnel protection above Level D,
personnel will submit evidence that they have received a physical examination w1th1n the
previous twelve months which incorporates the following:

% An occupational and general physical history.
Complete physical examination which incorporates the head, torso, abdomen, imbs
and musculo-skeletal system.

*  Chest X-ray.
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Audiometic exam for persons working around drill rigs.
Laboratory testing of blood and urine to include the following;:
C.B.C., albumin phosphates, total bilirubin, SGOT, SGPT, cholesterol, total protcm,
albumin, globulin, A/G ratio, BUN, and creatinine.
Vision test.
*  Electrocardiogram

To aid in the prevention of heat stress, the followin g will be provided for personnel
working at the site:

*  Potable Water
- Potable water with: 1 per cent or commercial mix (such as Gatorade) will be within easy
access to all workers.

*  Work Schedules
- Work/rest regimens will be developed on recommendations by the Health * Safety
Officer. The initial work schedule will consist of a 55-min. work regime followed by a 5-

min. rest period. This work schedule will be modified as is necessary to conform with the
heat stress monitoring criteria outlined below.

Personnel will be instructed to look for the followin g initial symptoms of heat stress:

* Heat Exhaustion:

- Pale, clammy skin

- profuse perspiration

- tiredness, weakness

- headache, perhaps cramps

- nausea, dizziness (possible vomiting)
- possible fainting

* Heat Cramps:
- cramping of muscles in legs and abdomen
* Heat Stroke:

- high body temperature
- skin is characteristically hot, red, and dry (the sweating mechanism is blocked).

Heat stress monitoring will commence when the ambient temperature reaches 70 degrees

16

e T N T A



Fahrenheit if Tyvek or Saranek (Level C) garments are in use. Otherwise, heat stress
monitoring will commence at an ambient temperature of 85 degrees Fahrenheit. The
monitoring will consist of the following:

L

Heart rate (HR) will be measured by the radial pulse in the resting period. The heart
rate at the beginning of the rest period should not exceed 110 beats per minute. If the
HR is in excess of the above value the next work period will be shortened by 33%
while the length of the rest period stays the same. If the pulse rate is in excess of 110
beats per minute at the beginning of the next rest period, the following work cycle will
be further shortened by 33%.

Workers will be asked to report any dizziness, faintness, cramps, or other symptoms of
heat stress as discussed above.

Workers will also be questioned about any history of asthma, or if currently taking

asthma medications. Persons taking asthma medications are typically more susceptible

to heat stress reactions.

First aid for heat stress will include the following:

*

Heat Stress

Exposed person will be removed from the work zone and placed in a shaded area.
Person will be required to rest in a recumbent position,
Fluids will be administered (Gatorade).

Workloads will be reduced to a level which will preveat heat stress symptoms from
recurring,

Heat Cramps / Heat Exhaustion / Heat Stroke
Same first aid procedure as described above except the exposed person will be
requested 1o leave the site for the remainder of the day.

Exposed person will be placed in a shaded area medical attention (Paramedics) will be
sought immediately.
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HEALTH AND SAFETY COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

The undersigned certify that they have received, read and understood the procedures and
requirements contained in the Health and Site Safety Plan prepared for this project.

Further, the undersigned have received proper training under the Occupational Safety and
Health Act (29 CFR, Part 1910.120) prior to conducting and activities at the site.

NAME / TITLE SIGNATURE DATE

18



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE OSERVLILLo ~Aablie-d
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS D:cvxsm.
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200 ‘
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 510/271-4320

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* » * Complete according to attached instructions * * ¥

1. Business Name EﬁST 510'}’ Mwwcﬁ?ﬂ (/ﬁwrf&i @*ﬂ’ﬂ/éf QGMU«C\/}

Business Owner _ /2 [3MUD
5. site address _ 1200 T/st Sreecl

city O pkAnd 2ip 94697  Phone 570182217
3. Mailing Address _37.5 J/Eh, S TaEET /, fare S70P _F03
city OAke tHArf) zip 97497  Phone 5/6-28) 1127

4. Land owner _£EAMUD _
Address %25 /. 5??&9{,/ 15,302 city, state (QAKigw) /22 zip $49C7
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
£q37 [hy Mowycrppé (frreeieés Qsrreel
£pA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested (AC0Q0 72/5C0
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6. Contractor /’/}LZ@ (i ihon Menrqs LA 4!

Address __._ /00 Lapcorp) AvE, y ~#:/,O “ _ .
city NAFA Phone 792-257-35C%
License Type _/A- /7[/? Z 1p§ 508y

sgffective Jonuary 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contracters to siso hold
Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicste that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the sppropriate contractors ticense type.

7. Consultant Cf%L7EZ3 CENvIRa MEN TS Lng
Address (/o C{MCﬁ_&-LﬂyEf’. 7?'//09
city _ MAsA phone 2071 257-3507

g. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Maek KM P Title (/rc@: Hzmﬂ"w/
Phone _ 207« 2147~ 3565

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan pA

Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total number of tanks at facility 7
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

*% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

vame (e Tac Earvifenmewme Tajs. _ EPA 1.D. No. c’/w?sz'wz;zé

Hauler License No. 343 License Exp. Date (&%
Address _ /(90 Lincod /’7)44?(, # 108
city NALE state (4 uip 7755 2

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site .
Name (w350l CMUIRONMENTHE EPA I.D. No. (A4)9%43 260702
address _ 425 S&f e
city La)wodD (?7/7/ state (A __ 2ip 29063
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c) Tank and Piping ,ansporter .
Name (aulzc CrlelRoNt1EN THL Twé,  Epa 1.D. No. _(RDIBI6(Z 276

dauler License No. _ 3/9/ License Exp. Date (Z/¥/
Address _//¢Y Lib otV ﬂv%/ Hy08 .
city NALR state (7 zip _ 99558

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name _CAicK oM | ZHL. EPA I1.D. No. _CARD00TY4L39L
Address __L45% Pakh_ B LuP:
city Bc#ﬁaw state (A _ zip _2% a0/

11. Experienced Sample Collector

wame __ Ructtonnp Lppspclf

Company GEMS

address Y307 FAeryrs ///A!-?/

city 2 1T R State ﬁiﬁ zip 799 45 Phone /i'/O/ ?’Z,T-f/é//

-

12. Laboratory
wame _ Me (amppeu. Apscyried
ddress /00 Inp [y Sowrt? #D7
city Lo ece state _(/4 zip _99553%

State Certification No. ,/é 24

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

If yes, describe. V98] % 010174

rev 3/92 -3 -



14. pescribe methods tae used for rendering tank iQrt
DescDunc  RoIPET cwiics FE_MEnived il 4 Jacom TRk
AND_THpK (il BE (NERTED oilFl Y 2 CE7

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged,

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working compustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to

be sampled Location and

Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of

{see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.) '

- 2000 &AL FuEl SGIL. } FooT feusind

/- Lo sk o MNATIVE 5§94

500 s TELEFAE
(- ;73441-6% W siE ol Soil

| sompLE FE
aver? 2 ‘Z&d’f
or . ffrale

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation.
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[ i Excavated/Stockpiled Soil
I
stockpiled Soil sampling Plan
Volume
(Estimated) AS [PegtEd &Y wE mjﬂoﬁ'ﬂ/ﬁécycaa&
R Ty — AL OUERFGRIEN 70 A&
6 SRAGD

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plast

completely covered by plastic sheeting.

ic and must be

16. Chemical methods and associated detection 1limits to be used

for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.

attached Table 2.

<= o

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Metheod
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
7PH=6 {0230 GEKrd)
7ty P S5O Gerd
grEs @O ELFO
90
55 20
CL,UJ&
gamt 4t Y
£7 merf¥ e
v AR

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
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18. Submit Workexr's c::ir;ation certificate copy

@ﬁii_EZUanL& "'

19. Submit Plot pPlan (See Instructions)

Name of Insurer

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination.Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

1 declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

1 understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in ordexr to obtain an approval from the Department of
Fnvironmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational sSafety and Health
administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner Or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact

the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at jeast three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

signature of Contractor

Name (please type) ﬂyb%ﬁlﬂ, Kemy”
signature }/\0¥4LJ%i¢mu19
Date 57/7'/[/4“{(

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) ﬁﬁaﬁba. /414?/n?

Signature _A

vace _U/21/2Y
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INSTRUCTIONE

general Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
gubmitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks reguires local fire department approval.
One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner. :

Item Specific Instructions

10.

15.

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

. CONTRACTOR

Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
hefore tanks are inerted.

¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPIING INFORMATION
Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.

Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the
date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, 0il, sludge, soil, etc.
Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of

two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the
high water mark, etc.

rev 3/92 -7 -



16. CHEMICAL METHODS AN’ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS .
See attached Table 2. ,

17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We
advocate the site health and safety plan include the following items,
at a minimum: .

a)

b)

<}

d)

e)

£)

g)

h)

3)

k)

1)

The name and responsibilities of the site health and safely
officer;

An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

Tdentification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant
concentrations in air) or physical conditions which will trigger
changes. in work nabits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe
chemical levels or physical conditions;

Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with
the environmental sampling technigues and instrumentation - to be
used to detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation
maintenance and calibration methods and frequencies:

confined space entry procedures (if applicable);
pecontamination procedures;

Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled
soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape,
fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the
site, and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate
OSHA approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical
surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of
the site health and safety plan along with any standard operating
procedures shall be on site and accessible at all times.
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19.

20.

21.

22.

NOTE: These IXe i rements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part
1910.120(b) (4}, Hgsdous Waste Operations and trgency Response;
Final Rule, March 6, 1989, Safety plans of certa®® underground tank
sites may need to meet the complete requirements of‘this Rule.

LOT
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank({s) are located and should include the following
information: ’

a) Scale;

1) North Arrow;

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers:

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells {drinking, monitoring, etc.}:

i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the cnes being
pulled.

DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to aAlameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water gQuality Control Board (415/464-1255) .
Larger guantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

TANK CLOSURE REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities:

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 3/92 -9 -



c)

d)

£)

9}
h)

i)

3)

rev 3/92

pescription of e excavation itself. In’de the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation,- a description- of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed ground
water, descriptions and locations of stained or odor-bearing soil,
and descriptions of any observed free product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal;

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
puildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank
Closure Plan under item 19;

Chain of custody records;
Copies of signed laboratory reports:

Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated
soil, etc.):; and

Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

- 10 -~



Q TABLE #2 ’
RECOMMEND MINIMUM VERIFICRTION ANALY FOR

UNDERGROUND TANE LEARS

[
+{yDROCARBON LEAK

SOIL, ANALYSIS

WATER ANALYSIS

Unknown Fuel TPH G GCFID{5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 6524 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Leaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

TOTAL LEAD AA

------ optional~-—=-""
TEL pHS-LUFT TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803 EDB DHS-AB1803
Unleaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Diesel, Jet Fuel and TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
Kerosene BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Fuel/Heating 0il TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Chlorinated Solvents CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260 ¢cL HC AND BTX&E 8260
Non-chlorinated golvents TPH D GCFID{3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TPH and BTX&E 8260
Waste and Used 01l TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
or Unknown TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510
(All analyses must ke TPH AND BTX&E 8260
completed and submitted) © & G 5520 D & F 0 &G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 8010 or 8240 CcL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: cd, ¢r, Pb, 2n, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB* PCB
PCP* PCP
PNA PNA
CREQSOTE CREOSOTE

* 1f found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board staff Recommendations for Preliminary

Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,
10 August 1990



Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
preliminary UST Site In.tigations .

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYBIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are
accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because the
detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be
used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there
may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and
characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and prepared by
EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro- carbons, or
extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for extractable
hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed
columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with "dirty"
samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper
QA/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total 1lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic {naturally occurring).

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020
respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or
624).

8. 0IL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used. Standard
Methods" 17th Bdition, 1989, has changed the 503 series to 5520,

9. PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
guantitation Reporting Limits:

SOIL PFM WATER_ FEB
TPH G 1.9 50.0
TPE D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

0 & G 50.0 5,000.0



Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
preliminary UST Site In‘tigations .

pased upon a Regional Board survey of pepartment of Health Sérvices
certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

Wwhen the Practical guantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the

laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt

including temperature, suitable container type, air TDbubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, £hat do not conform to the

standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown

complex mixtures that elute at times varying £rom the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily jdentified; however, they are to be reported. At
+he discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention +ime for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is c/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,

diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANCL {ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygden content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE) . MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still pbeing worked out. If you have any gquestions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.
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SCHEDILE OF PHASE 1 SITE REMEDIAL ACTIVITIEB
EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICY
ALAMEDA AND GONTRA COSTA GOUNTIES

A & =r

RORA and Cal Haz

10/2/85

puzzler Evaluafing Sonfamaiion sol resu-ils
Repesived nelghbor camplainlon noisa

Grirely Resevoir (& 200 120+ RCAAICaHHaTSGA [OIEN B 10/14/95 guezier Evaleling poienfial offsite migration of SBM
[fones HE Resarvolr cG 15 17 Cal-Haz 1016135 3 10M15/95 3 quzzier Gentechnicel survey completex [per ROE)
Evaluating confirmakion 8oil resuits
F CCC Health observad confirmelion ssmpling
Rheern Reserdtir [£H] 10 10 Cakttar /1805 2 10423755 2z guzies Evolueling confimmation soil resulls
Iscnsel Resevor cC 5 15 CelHaz 10/30195 2 10724195 2 WY fgur. Analylicel confitrualinn sail rsults pending
co 2 & TSCA 141095 [ 11655 1 prizaler Anelylicel confimation soll reauiis pendéng
Cal-Haz 10/B/55 3 1073/85 3 guzzigr Vacuum ecuipment broke down coauging delays
Some landscaping was removed Guniper hedge)
Reclaved neighbor complaint on noise
_ Evaluating confirmetion soil results
Derby Ressrvalr [£v 1¢ 50 MNon-Haz 012195 a 10/17/35 4 guzler Delayed slort due ta Chatiol
Evalualing confirmaton oil resutis
Jcub Camyon Resarvoy B 20 20 Cei-Haz 10718185 3 1012395 P gorzier Evelaling confirmation sof resulls
Frodﬁf No2 Regervol A 10 28 Cal-Haz, 1072405 3 10725895 3 guzdar  Analytical ponfrmation, 5oil results panding
Neighbors fence demaged by subpontracior -
carrrently under repalr
Herathome Resarvolr cC 2 1.5 Non-Haz 10/5/95 1 10/ 0/95 1 guzzler Evalualing confirmation sod resllls
Jamp Ressrvole cC 2 1 NonHar _ DIDg 1 10140195 2 cazzler  Evelupling confirmataon soil ¥esUls
Fs—raym Rasemvoy [« 1 25+ Col Haz/TSCA 10714198 z 10791125 muzler Addil SEM ided in ficld - geolech aval. prior [0 removal
Redieved neighbar call regserding sile closure
Reseved nelghbor call regerding plant gets
Parraro Resanvolr [711] 10 20 Cel-Haz {0MEIES 3 £0/16/95 2 “guzzier _Evalusling confinmation sofl resilis
Eﬁy Reservolr GG 4 [ Cal HarrTSCA 1019785 1 10M\BA5 2 guzzter  Evalusiing confinalion 501l e5Uls
Sky Teraos Reyervwol ce 3 Patenyally Non-Haz 10724785 1 1111135 1 guzzier  Ansiytical confirmation soil resvlts perding
Walnud Creck Row Walsr Bypass cC 3 25 Col-HezfTSCA 10£23/93 1 1023105 1 guzzler _Anslytical confirnation sl rasulls perding
| Fowikabury Resealc cc 10 10 Cal-Haz 1425/9% 4 012495 2 ouzzier Analytical confimation o7l results pending
Recigved neghbor call seganding debrishwater hose
Forastiand Resereol A 1 5 Cal HazdiTSCA 10/30/35 1 1112195 1 guzzier _Recieved neighbar calfl saparding straet parkdng
Peeri Reservolt cG 20 0 Folentially RCRA 10/31795 3 10430195 guzzisr Recoived nighbor call - ooncemed about itegal dumpi‘ngi
Soma demage Ip ssphekl and velus box by confraciol
|girah Re sanvoir [ 12 [1:] Col-Haz 1p/47MRS 2 10/ 185 2 H.T.  Evalualing confirmaetion sofl resulls
[Pteasant Hil Reservos ce F] CslHaz 10/23/35 1 [EES H.T.
Jamador Reasrvoir (%] 1 Polsnbally RCRA 10{24/95 1 111623 2 HT. Anaiical confimnation 50i resvlts panding
Y reonth Reservole cC 5 4 Non-Haz V255 2 10422045 2 MT. _ Analyical confirmabon 508 resulls paoding
Corlsbrook Resarvolr & 3 a Csl Haz/TSCA 1030185 1 1613185 F 4 HT. Reosived neighborcall - conpemed sboul sils securly
Contractor inappeopsistely ool lock-Repalrs made
Fhm Reseryoir CC 25 Cal-Haz 1412135 2 1113105 H.T.
WWoods Ressnmlr A 1 3 Polertiolly RCRA 14/2/35 1 11/695 1 HY, Analyiical confirmation 5of resulis panding
Notes:

1. The schedyled duralion @ssumas craws Work Tour dy wezks, wilh lhe ith day resesved for coordinalionmebiization actvilizs
2. Gurzler refers b & mechanical vacuum; HLT. sefers to hand too's end small machanicet (oaders
4. Valumes shown are eslimated. Actualvohimeshiweigits wi be measured at the polnt of disppsal

4. Wasta ciassificallons shown 3 potentlstwill ba oonfinmed based on the resulls of chemacterizetion sam

Pape 1

phing conducted after remaual of tha SBM

Revisoe 1113185
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gB EAST BAY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

GARY L. HUNT
ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER
OPERATIONS. PLANNING, AND MAINTENANCE

November 29, 19%4
Office of Emergency Services .
Hazardous Materials Division ol
2800 Meadowview R4. [EE -
Sacramento, CA 95832 Coy -
- NP
NS

To Whom It May Concern:

RE: Notification Control Ne.

005258, 1200 21st Street, Oaklrg'und
i,

On November 17, 1994, a 6,000 gallon single-walled fiberglass
underground storage tank was removed from the East Bay Municipal

Utility District’s Oakland Corporation Yard.

The tank cracked

and spilled a mixture of water and gasoline to the storm drain.
Based on a review of the amount of gascline removed from the tank
before the tank was excavated, District staff estimates at the
most five gallons of gasoline and 300 gallons of water went down

the storm drain.
below.

Address:
Date/Time:

Material:
Quantity:

Source:

Receiving Waters/

Final Destination:

Presumed Flow
Route:

Cause:

Corrective
Action Taken:

A description of the activities is outlined

1200 21st Street, Cakland

November 17, 1994 at approximately 11:50 a.m.
to 12:00 p.m.

Mixture of water/gasoline

300 gallons, of which approximately 5 gallons
were gasoline

An underground storage tank that cracked upon
removal

San Francisgco Bay

Through the Storm Drain system

An underground storage tank was removed and
cracked once it was set on the pavement.
Water containing a small amount of gasoline
present in the tank discharged to the storm
drain in the parking lot.

A vacuum truck pumped out the catch basin and
approximately 40 to 50 feet downstream. The
next downstream catch basin (approximately

375 ELEVENTH STREET . QAKLAND . CA 94607-4240 . (510) 287-0444

P.O BOX 24055 . OAKLAND . CA 846231055

BOARD OF DIRECTGRS ANDREW COHEN . JOHN A. COLEMAN . STUART FLASHMAN
JOHN M. GIOIA + KATHERINE McKENNEY . NANCY J, NADEL . KENNETH H. SIMMONS
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Sykes, Regulatory Compliance Officer

Coate, Acting Environmental Compliance Manager

Lepore, Occupational Health and Safety Administrator
Bertorello, Manager of Plant and Equipment Maintenance
Tgztoo, Senior Civil Engineer, Special. Projects Divisgion
Mayo, Special Projects Division
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Novembeyr 15, 1994

TO: ALL SUBCONTRACTORS
RE: TANK REMOVAL FOR EBMUD

1200 218T. STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT WE HAVE RESCHEDULED THE REMOVAL OF THE
ABOVE REFERENCED TANKS TO THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 12%4.

MARK KEMP
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Underground Tank Closure Report

Contractor: CalTec Environmental Job:

1100 Lincoln Ave. # 108 Address:
Napa Ca. 94558 City/zip:
800-273-9992 Fax 707-226—1319 Contact:
Contact: Mark Kemp/Linda Broadfoot | Phone/Fax:

Description of tank(s), size, contents, age, holes, corrosion, etc.:

Description of piping, fittings, connections:

Description of excavation depth, root holes & contamination pathways,
types of soil encountered, stains or odor-bearing s0il, groundwater
level and free product or sheen:

Description of sampling methods:

Description of remedial methods for any contaminated soils:

Written by: Title: Date:

| rerer—t e et rer——— e re————rre

Tank 07 10/94




EAST BAY MICHAEL J, WALLIS
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT DIRECTOR OF WASTEWATER
May 14, 1993

Ms. Jennifer Eberle CERTIFIED MAIL --
Hazardous Materials Specialist RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Alameda County Health Care Services

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Re: EBMUD Site: 2130 Adeline Street
Oakland, CA 94607 (STID 3726)

This letter responds to your correspondence dated March 31, 1993
(Attachment 1) wherein you regquested additional information on
the status of 3 District underground storage tanks (USTs) located
in the vicinity of 2130 Adeline Street in Oakland. The Alameda
County Health Care Services (County) has previously referred to
this site as the Linden Street site. These 3 USTs were removed
in June 1987.

In the March 31 letter, you requested the District to:
A) Indicate what the 20-gallon tank was used for,

B) Submit 1 map showing the locations of all 3 USTs and
the sanipling locations, and

C) Summarize the status of subsurface investigation at the
site.

The response to A) and B) is as follows. The 20-gallon tank was
used to store diesel fuel for an emergency generator. The size,
content, apd location of all 3 USTs is provided in Attachment 2-
Figure 1./ Available analytical data, collected during tank
removal and subsequent remediation activities, is provided in
Attachment 2-Table 1. no 1;\,\0 {M\p&*{‘k"s

The response to C) is as follows. Since April 1988, the District
has undertaken no additional subsurface investigation activities
at the site for 2 reasons. First, in an August 2, 1988 letter
(Attachment 3), the County clearly agreed that the District had
remedied existing soil contamination at the site. Second, the
County did not respond to an August 24, 1988 reguest

(Attachment 4) for a description and citations of the County’s
legal authority that specifies the monitoring well requirement.

P.Q. BOX 24055 . QAKLAND , CA 94623-1055 . (51} 287-14G5
BOARD OF DIRECTORS  KATHERINE McKENNEY . STUART FLASHMAN . ANDREW COHEN
JOHN A, COLEMAN . JOHN M. GIOIA . NANCY J, NADEL . KENNETH H. SIMMONS



Ms. Jennifer Eberle
May 14, 1993
Page 2

Please note that the requlatory/guidance documents related to UST
removal referenced in your March 31, 1993 letter were all
published 2 or more years after the District removed the USTs and
requested the County’s legal authority.

The District believes that it has complied with the intent of UST
guidelines, and that the UST sites located at 2130 Adeline Street
were clean in April 1988. The District requests that the
County’s requirement to install groundwater monitoring wells at
the site be waived for the following reasons:

o The District proactively investigated the USTs at the
site after acquisition of adjacent property.

o The District expended considerable funds (>$100,000)
and complied with available guidance documents, to
remove the 3 USTs and clean-up all identified
contamination.

o The District representatives, accompanied by a County
Hazardous Materials Specialist, directed the over-
excavation of contaminated soils at the 2 UST sites.
The success of the over-excavation was confirmed with
analytical data.

o Available geotechnical data, confirmed by visual
observations made by District staff in the presence of
County staff, indicate that the soil beneath the site
is principally silty clay. This low permeability soil
would have impeded any migration prior to excavaticn.

o] The site is located in a heavily industrialized area.

o Finally, the District does not intend to sell the
property where the USTs were located.

The District supports your efforts to clean up soil and
groundwater contamination in Alameda County. However, the
District is concerned about the retroactive application of
guidelines and regulations, particularly in light of current
severe budget cutbacks. Further expenditure of public funds on
this site will need to be clearly justified.

If, after review of site-specific information, the County will
still require the District to install groundwater wmonitoring
wells at the site, then the District requests confirmation of the
need for future work, including legal requirement for groundwater
monitoring wells at the site during 1987 (tank removal) and 1988
(soil remediation).
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Ms. Jennifer Eberle
May 14, 1993
Page 3

Upon receipt of your confirmation of the 1987 and 1988 legal
‘requirements to install monitoring wells at the site, the
District will provide you with a plan and schedule for future
investigative/assessment activities at the site.

Manager of Sourc ontrol

JGD:ARC:jrm

cc: Lester Fieldman/RWQCB
Rich Hiett/RWQCB

Attachments

AQ3.127_073



Co ' RECEIVED
. ALAMEDA COUNTY ® @

HEALTH CARE SERVICES A0 ver 61993 _
AGENCY F  SOURCE . ‘

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director 7 CONT'LOA&FQ\ME!%AHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
March 31, 1993 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

STID 3726 : State Water Resources Control Board

: ) Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

Joms emph Damas B0 Swan Way, Bm 200

EB ‘ Cakland, CA 54621

PO Box 24055 : (510) 271-4530

Oakland CA 94623-1055

RE: EBMUD site
2130 Adeline st.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Damas,

As you may recall, three underground storage tanks (USTs) were
removed from the above-referenced site in June 1987. The USTs
included a 20-gallon diesel tank, a 500-gallon tank, and a
10,000~gallon tank. (Our records do not indicate what the
contents of latter two tanks were.) A) Please indicate what the
20-gallon diesel tank was used for.

Soil sampling conducted in conjunction with tank removal
indicated the presence of up to 460 ppm Total Volatile
Hydrocarbons (TVH) and 15 ppm benzene. It appears that these
levels were associated with the 20-gallon “"diesel" tank. In .
addition, up to 170 ppm TVH and 3.6 ppm benzene was found during
.another tank removal. It is unclear which tank these levels were
associated with. B) Please submit one map showing the locations
©f all three USTs and the sampling locations.

A proposal for an investigation to determine the possible impacts
to groundwater was requested by this office by letters dated
2/18/88 and 8/2/88. Walter Bishop of your agency responded by
letter dated 8/24/88, indicating that contractor’s bids were
being obtained for the installation of a groundwater monitoring
well.

Please respond within 45 days or by May 15, 1993 as to the status
of the subsurface investigation, including the above-mentioned
items A) and B), at this site/these sites. Were groundwater
monitoring wells ever installed? Have they been monitored? If
not, please subnit a proposal for a groundwater investigation
‘within 60 days or by May 31, 1993.

All work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/90; b) the State WAter )
Resources Control Board LUFT Field Manual; and c) Article 11 of
Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Reports and proposals
must be submitted under seal of a California-Registered .
Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -~Registered Civil

Attachment 1



Joseph Damas
STID 3726
March 31, 1993
page 2 of 2

Engineer. All reports and documents pertaining to this
investigation should also be sent to:

Rich Hiett

San Francisco Bay Region

Regional Water Quality Control Board
210] Webster st., Ste 500

Oakland CA 94612

If you have any <questions, Please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Jennifer Eberle
HaZardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell/file

je
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: TABLE 1
EBMUD ADELINE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DATA

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SOIL SAMPLING
SIZE REMOVAL || SAMPLING | TVH\a | TFH\b |BENZENE
TANKNAME/LOCATION | (gal) TYPE DATE DATE (ppm} | {(ppm) {(ppm) SAMPLING LOCATION
ADMIN. BUILDING WEST: 10,000 | Gasoline | 6/30/387 717187 <10 0.6 Tank excavation
West Grand between 717/87 96 43 Tank excavation
Union and Adeline
WEST GRAND: 20 Diesel | 6/15/87 | e/t1/87 | 460 15 Tank excavation
Comer of West Grand 4/18/88 <10 <0.5 2' below bottom of removed tank
and Adeline
LINDEN STREET: 500 | Gasoline | 6/15/87 | 6/15/87 | <3 <0.08 Tank excavation
Corner of West Grand 6/15/87 170 3.6 Tank excavation
and Linden 7/7/87 140 1.2 Tank excavation
4/25/88 <10 12’ deep re~excavated hole

\a Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

\b Total Fuel Hydrocarbons

FILE: CA123\ UST.WK3
05—May-53



' ALAMEDA COUNTY
-HEALTH CARE SERVICES

‘  paviD J. KEARS, AGENCY
GERK KX XESREFX Agency Director

Telephone Number:(415) 271-4320

‘Aug‘ust 2, 1988 p‘ G 5 ‘QBB

wasTE ATE

"agt Bay Municipal Util. +y District °E

P. 0. Box 24055 .
Oakland, CA 94623
Attn: Joseph Domas

SUBJECT: LINDEN STREET SITE, OARLAND, CA 894607

Dear Mr. Domas:

We have reviewed the data developed for the subject site, including
your letter dated July 7, 1988. We are satisfied that the existing
s0il contamination has been remedied. The data submitted reveals
that there was either a tank leak or historic spillage at the

subject tanks. Therefore, it will be necessary to ascertain whether
the groundwater at this specific site has been affected. The ground-
water is quite high in this area (about 15-25 feet). And, the
solvents contained within the gasoline prism can be easily percola-
ted. Sometimes this percolation cannot be detected by discrete

soil sampling.

You are formally requested to (1) install a groundwater monitoring
well in conformance with the Reg;onal Board's guidelines including
bore hole sampling, and (2) monitor the groundwater, from a properly
developed well, for TPH {gasoline) and BTXE. The well should ke
installed within ten (10) feet and downgradient of the tank. 8oil
samples should be collected at five-foot intervais and at the
groundwater dinterface.

Should you have any guestions regardlng this matter, please contact
Mr. Storm Goranson, Hazardous Materials Specialist at 271 4320. '

S:.nce;iy;c J“LJ

Rafat'A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:SG:mam

Attachment 3



EAST BAY MUNICIPEL UTiILITY DISTRICT (o .5 vee e PR
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August 24, 1988

Mr. Rafat Shahid, Chief

Hazardous Materials Division .
Alameda County Eealth Care Services
80 Swan Tay, Suite 200 -

Ozkland, A 94621

Dear Mr. Shahid:

Re: Linden Street Site, Oakland, CA 94607

The District has received your letter dated August 2, 1988,
requiring that a groundwater monitoring well be installed at the
Linden Street tank removal site.

The District is obtaining proposals from contractors to perform

the well installation. The District requests, however, that the
County provide a description, including citations, of the legal

authority that specifies the well requirement,

If you have any questions on this request, please contact
Joseph G. Damas at 465-3700, extension 120.

Sincerely,

WALTER j BISHOLPR

WJIB:BBE:dn 5C8.322/118
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
s . .
» * * Complete according to attached instructions * & * .

East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD)

1. Business Name
Business Owner EBMUD
2. Site Address {zoo 21st. Street
city ___Oakland 2ip 4@ Phonel S16) A% /227
3. Mailing Address 375 11th St., Mail Stop 303
city Oakland 2ip _ 94607 phone _510-287-1279
4. Land Owner EBMUD ’ '
‘Address 375 11th st.MS¥@> oo state Oakland{C%ip 94607
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
East Bay Municipal Utilities District
EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAC000921560

rey 3/92 -1 -



10.

contractor CalTQEnvironmental Inc., Q

Address 1100 Lincoln Ave., #108
city Napa _ phone 107-257-3564
License Type' A - Haz IDé 540824

seifective Jarmary 1, 1992, Business aevd Protessional Code Section 7058.7 requires prise contractors to also hotd
yazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
beers received, in addition, to hoiding the appcopriste contractors license type.

consultant CalTec Environmental Inc,
Address 1100 Lincoln Ave., #108
city Napa Phone 707-257-3564

contact Person for Investigation

Name Mark Kemp Title Vice President

Phone 707—257—3564

. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 2

Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total number of tanks at facility _ 2

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

x% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name CalTec Environmental Inc. gpA I.D. No.CAD983612276

Hauler License No. 3143 License Exp. Date 12/31/94

-

city Napa State CaA Zip 94558

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal site

Name Gibson Environmental EPA I.D. No. CAD(43260702

475 Sea Port

Address

city _Reduood City State Cca = 2Zip 94063
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c) Tank and Piping Qnsporter .
CalTec Environmental Inc. EgpPA I.D. No. CAD983612276

Name

Hauler License No. 3143 - License Exp. Date 12/31/94

Address 1100 Lincoln Ave., #108

city __Napa State CA _ zip __94558

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name __Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CADQQ9466392
Address 255 Parr Blvd
city Richmond state _CA _2Zip 94801

11, Experienced sample Collector

Name Lee Ann Davis

company __On Site analytical
3534 Kimberly Road

Address

city _ Cameron Park state CA Zip 95682 Phone 915--677-8648

12. Laboratory
McCampbell Analytical

Rame

Address 1100 2nd Ave., South #D7 N
city Pacheco state CA Zip 94553
state Certification No. 1644

13. Have tanks or pipes jeaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

If yes, describe. unknown
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14, pescribe methods t.:e used for rendering tank .rt
Waste fuel to be vacuum. Defume tank with dry ice.

56 I/!OOO%M exl

pefore tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), aleng with
jocal Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of

explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness.

It

is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas

meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

] %%&w’ B focns

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
water, etc.)
wnC tre b (10 Fyis) -
1-4,000 <] e fade st (lo by ) soi1 1 ft. under each
1-6,000 | Fuel " soil end of tank
\ . N
e dahe vt - .
(%ubé'WVH) . 1 sample for e¢very
he 20 feet of piping

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground watexr

be present in the excavation.
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

e

stockpiled Soil sampling Plan N
Volume

(Estimated) { W 9«()1?;{’3 #{ VoAl m\/&,‘,ﬁ,

none yet 2 samples shall be taken with test being
BTXE, TPH, CAM 17 metals

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic ard must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection 1imits to pe used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting 1imits should be followed. Se
attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other . BPA, DHS, or Methed .
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
TPH-G 35850 50%0 GCFID
BTEX 8020 or 8240

“WH-*& 2550 GCFID

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
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18. Submit worker's Ccu‘nsation certificate copy

. Name of Insurer State Fund

19, Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)—

21. Report any leaks or coptamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22, gubmit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed

in item 22 of the instructions.

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true. '

T understand that information in addition to that provided above may ‘be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if priox approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the county of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact
‘the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name {please type)- Mark KEmp

Signature M\ ﬁ’[\..a\./' t ¥ — @ :

signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) JﬂHzL,/%%ijd

Signature _ /Z%Zbgézi/%éj;%df-i
Date / "//7/; 7
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